T-8421B PARTS BOSK
T-8422B

2HRBERBIALY FRZA4TE2oY

2ERHERTALY FFS4TBFAIY SIS

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER

TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH THREAD TRIMMER

RO ERIL Parts Navigation TIELV=12(+FEF,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnaviljpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation.  http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavileng/




BAXRORT

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8421B-T

3:
l_ 5: @4

I—F: J7oTF—ar

— O: BRI
L — 3. &3 K54

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8422B-4 O

N 3.
L— 5. w4y

— O: BIRiGimILHR
L—3: &3 KS11ti




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8421B-T

l—— 3: Medium-weight materials

'_ 5. Heavy-weight materials
F: Foundation garments

— 0: Minimum lubrication type

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8422B-4

L 3: semi dry type

r— 3: Medium-weight materials

[— Heavy-weight materials

— 0: Minimum lubrication type

L 3: semi dry type




IN—Y Ty ZHRIAIZERLT

1. COXRIL, 20065118 OF—HIzHESWTERShIZLD T,
2 BMRIEPELLIZBRHERSNIBHEIAHYET .
3 SAH I THBT AESRIE. WRTRLTHYET

. ERBR
. LBk
. fHEE IR
CIRARR

Y EHE R
=B
. hER& (T-8421B)
. hvERfR (T-8422B)
. DhERR
. TR
e AR

I o mm OO W >

. R UYEE
. R EBEHER (T-8422B)
. U BEfR (T-8422B)
= DI N =B, B S S [ S —
Cavka—ILRy XER
T. BERAAVFHEE
U. BERBERK

B R

EYRR
WIRE R

#IELAR

V. Bz TRy rBRE T av B&) e

Z21.
Z22.
CEEIANL

Sp.
Gal.
Ga2.

TR &%
TRMER

AR R
H—o—i%k (T-8421B)
4y —T—i5k (T-8422B)
#35l

-—

© ~N O W

11
13
15
17
21
25
27
29
33
35
37
41
43
45
47
49
51

55
57
59
60
62
69
73




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in November 2006.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

[
W N -

I ® mmoow»

XD O vV Z2 =2 - x

CONTENTS

- GAUGE PAMS ...t e

- Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421B) ...........cooovovvooooo
- Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422B) ..............co.oooovooo
. Rotary hook mechanism ............cocoooovmoeoeio
. Lower shaft mechanism ...............ooooooommemoooo

- LUBHCALON ...t

. Tension release mechanusm (T-8422B).......c.ooveevvveen
. Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422B) .............ooooovoooon,
S1.
S2.

Control box and motor mechanism ..o

Control box mechanisSm ..............o.ccooeemomeeeeoeooo

. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) ....
Z1.
22
Wa.
Sp.
Gat.

Ga2.

ACCESSOMIES ......coeirruererrreceene e e

ACCESSOMIES ......eiireverrecteeeeeeeee oo




A . =M% / Machine body

T-8421B/8422B-050




A . E{XE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 21zVvYxEY DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 HN)LEFLFXAED POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 1| A A2 FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|13 L1256 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2(+~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 11HI14 REAR COVER

7 062501216 7|F~a5%x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA2442101 1|E-2H/8- MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3[F~a5%14 SCREW PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1|F~3a5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

11 SA2443101 1F AT~k DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|F+~a5x6 SCREW PAN M5X6

13 SA2444101 11%&voFaL BEDLEG L

15 SA2445101 &V OFaIS BEDLED S

16 SA2447001 1| ARYALELADZ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

17 SA2479001 HARYL 2R BOBBIN WINDOW

18 SA2449001 AR AL ERY= SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

19 SA2479001 1HARYL 23K BOBBIN WINDOW

20 S$36663051 AR 3FH= SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

21 S34438051 4| YS533.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40%4

22 116010001 1[kART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

23 SA2929001 1|3 4Lt2125 RUBBER CAP, 125

24 SA2929001 2|7 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

25 $37060001 1\ 7-A<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING
<HPEE[S > < Except for China >

26 SA2040001 1SRV Fa2/4 714 LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<HER[> <For China only >

26 SA2041001 NNV FOLFahTA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG

T-8421B/8422B-050




——

B . &hBa{% / Upper shaft mechanism

< @imt# - J00A/ For -[100 Minimum lubrication type >
9 <«
1 ) H10




O

B . L#hR8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0J000A> <For -J000 >

1 SA2452101 1{92<4DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4089001 1 FoEL 9S04 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 112< 207947600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 S38707001 12T U456004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 12\ IRD OS5 H52H CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 1|93 WICK, L=60

7 113014000 1|72E®D4 PUSHER

8 $25260001 2|7 FHES6X5Ry A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 1Ah=XxoE) BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 §25235001 1|2 ARS8 SCREW M8

12 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107KkY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

13 SA2861101 1T ELYHIUHYhHs THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
<-0J03, -0J0F > <For -[103, -J0F>

14 SA2935101 1FUELS3-LY=E THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S3-L
<-[JO5HA> <For-[105>

14 SA2936101 1|FE2S5-Lo3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, $5-L
<-0Jo00OA> <For -;J000>

15 S13160001 1FoEARYD24H3 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
<-030/A8> <For-0J3[1>

1 SA2452101 1|2224DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4089001 1HFoELHSUs THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 $25234001 1|2< 2047600422 BALL BEARING, 600422

4 S38707001 1222074 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

16 SA4112101 WWTYELOSLHTHP THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT P

17 012500536 117+ E35X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT} M5X5

8 §25260001 2|7 FES6X57ky A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

9 SA1120001 B Ny W BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL

10 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

1 $25235001 1|2 ARS8 SCREW M8

12 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

18 SA2464101 1|17rELYHYITOHH3 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT ASSY

19 SA2958001 1|52 5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6

20 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<-[J33, -O3FFA> <For -[133, -C13F>

21 SA4115101 1|7E>S3P THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER S3 P
<-O30A/A> <For-J300>

22 SA4129101 1| FEVARYasE THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE B-ASSY

23 SA2460001 UVE SV Ly L H PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

24 S$38710001 1222094 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

25 S$23651001 47 ES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA2461001 1244225 7-1Ju DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

27 S38713100 177> FAN

28 062403512 3|7~ 34X35 SCREW PAN M4X35

29 028040242 3|\ H R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

30 025040232 3|lESHHRFY4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

31 SA2463001 124225 RILE TIMING BELT

32 012061036 2|7+E>6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

33 SA2469001 1|FrEVHI- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

34 062500816 2|F~Ra5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

35 SA4537001 1|F R H8- DUST COVER

36 SA3058101 VAL AWV SHELTER PLATE

37 SA3065001 117 Lk FELT

38 SA3059101 112AL1\FA YT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

39 062500816 1] ~35x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

T-8421B/8422B-109




C . $H#FRHHBI{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

< @itgmit - 000/ For -0 0] Minimum lubrication type >

—

(
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|




&

C . &H#4BRH{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-CJoOOA> <For-0000>

1 SA4124301 YR DIAYRH S HHz NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

2 SA3854001 UYL L e NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474201 NAZARRSAH SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 018401036 2|7 FRILF4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

5 SA2475101 AV L) NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 UYL A ES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1| F~335%8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 11932+ WICK, L=50

9 SA3711101 1NIRD IS vk CRANK ROD, N-BAR

10 SA3712001 1|ho3a= SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 1|=-FILRF7YLH NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 117-R CASE

13 SA2484001 1| ¥H = WASHER, PLAIN

14 148394000 HNYRD CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 117 bFHTU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1| ~35x%6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 17T bAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1|17z2® WICK L=200

19 SA3852001 117Uk FELT

20 SA2485001 2|2V hhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 S$25260001 47 FES6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<-CJ30 > <For - 130>

22 SA4093201 1R IHRY S HH3 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY

23 SA2471001 UAVE L B NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

24 062500816 2|7+~15x%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA2474201 NAVIAT XS5 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 018401036 217+ ILk4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

5 SA2475101 1 \)RY NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 AV E X = NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1[7-~_235x8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1173+ WICK, L=50

25 SA4094001 UNIRDHS VR CRANK ROD, N-BAR

26 SA2481001 1lhoa= SLIDE BLOCK

14 148394000 UIAVYESrE CAP, N-BAR

27 SA2485001 11EYkh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

28 S$25260001 2|7 FES6X57ky A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

29 SA4095001 HIADR Do A5)LL BUSH, L

30 SA2486101 1FIRITHARILR BUSH, R

31 062500816 1| ~a5x%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

32 062061616 1| F~R36X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

33 SA2489001 1\N)IRDIYRYLN- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER

34 018062032 17 FHRILF6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

35 118735002 1HFH R WASHER

36 SA2490101 VLS EFINy D DY ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

37 S23460001 2|F~R16X5 SCREW PAN M6X5

38 SA4117001 1IORSYL 52 HP LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P

39 012060636 2|7 kE56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

40 SA4118001 113IRSYLIh5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

41 018062532 1|7 FRILH6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

42 SA2493001 2| AR WASHER, PLAIN

43 SA2494001 1\URH TG Ry 5 NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

44 018062032 1|7+ ILk6x20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

T-8421B/8422B-115




— t— = - ——— S

D . 8 % B3{% / Presser foot mechanism

(.

I
\

=i =
= | e WU
= == T

)

29
27

28

< T-8422B # 7+ a 8&
1 T-8422B Option parts >

J@%@

WW

T-8421B/8422B-201



0

D . ¥ 2 B8{& / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA2495001 1HFHITROAR)L PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1|F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA1174001 HAYIZFIA I IYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 SA1175001 U EE A ESDSVINVIT! ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 SA7607001 HAYINRT o4 SPRING GUIDE
<003, -005/8> <For-000313,-0015>

6 S07346101 1A Y IT/AR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
<-O0O0FHA> <For -OJOF>

6 S16196001 1|FY /R PRESSER BAR SPRING, F

7 SA2496001 1|AH TR PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 1AV ITROFT+ GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 S$25289001 1|RI)L 6 BOLT (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 1WA T7FI504 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK

1 S$31006001 1AV 75T LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1| FRH4235%12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
<T-8421Bff > <For T-8421B >

13 S07353001 1A A BHE TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
<T-8422BH > <For T-8422B >

14 S07351001 1A ALBHS TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

15 S07529001 1Ak AL AV S T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

16 048030342 2|k ATJES RETAINING RING E3

17 SA2677001 NI AT AL~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE

18 012061832 1|7 F+E>6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18

19 021060306 11336 NUT 3 M6

20 SA2500001 1|e¥ 75 Lohv s KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

21 SA2501001 1|AHTF7H5 L= PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

22 SA2502001 1|eFFPHLoh KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

23 SA1179001 1A HRT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

24 S07349001 1A Y75 L-28H P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

25 SA2504001 1|t Ybh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

26 012500536 2|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<T-8421BH > <For T-8421B >

27 S07355051 1|FH 75 L 3-13 % SPRING, EXTENSION
<T-8422BF > <For T-8422B >

27 S07355051 2/A YT T HL N3 SPRING, EXTENSION

28 062501216 1| F~35x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

29 021500106 MM vrs NUT 1 M5

30 SA2506001 1S F7HL/N- KNEE LIFTER LEVER

31 SA2507001 1|75 R KNEE LIFTER BAR

32 SA1179001 1|F S5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

33 SA2165001 N EVESDT SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA1179001 1T 2RT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

35 SA4149101 1HFIATEYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6

36 021060306 1132 24vh6 NUT 3 M6

37 S07350001 1|1 FH R WASHER PLAIN
<T-8422B #72a#Bfh >  [<T-8422B Option parts >

38 S10780001 1N ALRDS TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

39 S07529001 1Ak AL B 52 T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY

40 048030342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING E3

41 SA2677001 1AL AT AL Y- TENSION RELEASE WIRE

42 SA2578001 1AV 75 Ls- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

T-8421B/8422B-201




E . %Y % / Feed mechanism

T-8421B/8422B-202




E . 3XYURBH{%& / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<003, -00FH> <For -0013, -O00OF>

1 SA3062001 1F)ATF1152 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11
<-0O005/8> <For -0O005>

1 SA2509001 11FIVHhTHH3 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2(h0aRFoFA4144% GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|+~Ra5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 11FVhTxhoawsys SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 317U+ FELT

6 SA2516001 1|F)AhTFRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1| F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 HARAANLFOYL AL HZ F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY

9 143612100 NRANAF DL HY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD

10 118954000 1N=-FILRT7YLY NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 NARAANALALL )5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5

12 SA2585001 17 FR71)6X107KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 S$25236001 1|7 FES6X107RkU A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

14 SA2521001 NRAANLF 215 T5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1|7 HHRILR6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 HWRANLAF D) T Y LINK

17 143616001 NRAANAFD)OFEH SHAFT

18 048060342 2|FATJEG RETAINING RING E6
<-0003, -O0FR> <For -00013, -O00OF>

19 S38422001 1NF0VARYE AL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 4
<-005M> <For -0O05>

20 S38427001 1A IUAERYE L)L STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

21 SA3056001 1"A2)FIADEI RS FEED REGULATING STUD

22 142746122 1| AEYL2FYT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

23 129458202 1|2 ARA76 SCREW SM4.76

24 108549001 110024 ORING

25 §50098101 1AEBVAFXAEY POSITIONING PIN

26 100328001 1A BVAFH AL 1R NOTCH SPRING

27 SA2523001 1F1vavsoL - DIAL LOCK LEVER

28 $39830101 I EE R IN=LI 5 JPTACTAY 3 SPRING

29 SA2525001 1A oUFIot Y45 FEED REGULATOR 5

30 016061031 2|7FFH16X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10

31 SA2526001 1|FUhTHL A CONNECTING ROD

32 SA2527001 1A ThH ECCENTRIC SHAFT

33 012060636 1|7 +ES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2528101 HEMESY SHOULDER SCREW M6

35 SA2529101 1B RAL/-CHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

36 048080342 1| ATJES RETAINING RING E8

37 025100132 1ESYH R IH10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

38 SA2530001 1|ho+ SPACER

45 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

46 062500816 2|F~15x%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

47 SA2532001 1NN RILRRY STOPPER

48 062501216 1|F~R2a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

49 025050236 1HESHYHRFY5 WASHER PLAINM 5

50 S07376001 1|FUHIF /R FEED REGULATOR SPRING

51 SA2533001 1|/ B4 SPRING HOOK

52 062060816 1] F+~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

53 062501216 1|F~Xa5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

54 021500106 1 ar+vks NUT 1 M5

39 S07374109 1NhZT XM= REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

40 SA2531001 1NATI XA -FH T/ R SPRING

43 SA6592001 1| ARTME SCREW M5

44 SA2541001 1NATL XA IN-15 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE

T-8421B/8422B-202

10




¥ BE{% / Quick reverse mechanism

F.

1
e

-_—

T-8421B/8422B-205

1




F . %#5R84% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY an B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 WFYoToIL /4892 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 1752 2% PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|k ATELS RETAINING RING E15

4 154731000 1|3 LRI/ RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535101 1L /AFRT A SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 3|+ ~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

7 062061016 2|+~z6x10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 HLrvEy PIN

9 048060142 1|kAT29375C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 1|HH = WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 L /ARL-H3 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 1|FYoToL8- QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 2|7FEA1)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 1\LoirveEy PIN

15 012060636 2|7 F+ES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 WL /ARLIN-2H SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 1|7 FHRILk6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 1|HH % WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 1\FraqarFa-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5

T-8421B/8422B-205

12




G .3% Y hBI{% / Feed shaft mechanism

— — — —— — ——— — — — — ——— — ——

A

(7]

5 —

Q. 4,,,,@ ‘
Wi
- /

o )

og -
T y

g e
A\

™

*

v

T-8421B/8422B-211

13




G . X Y#EI{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY irES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3855001 WA IIDCOA5)LL BUSH, L: F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 17TV FELT

3 SA4028001 1|73EF4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 1L=220

4 SA2543001 1WA IIZCH A% IR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R

5 108802001 1|73E+4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR ME SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 SA2546001 2|t YkhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S$23651001 4|7 FES6X67R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 SA3840001 NARAANALF D) H FEED ROCKER SHAFT
<T-8421BH > <For T-8421B >

11 SA6152101 HEwEEIwEEE UH FEED BAR ST FORK ASSY
<T-8422BH > <For T-8422B >

11 SA6150101 1A OVFALTRIATASS FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1 AR MEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 1|eSHH R A6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1[bART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 113 +vk35 NUT 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 UPEES IV S FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 HEAYFIAHt YRS ADJUSTING SCREW, HIGHT

18 062400616 1| F~R04x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 117 )Lk FELT

20 SA3887001 117TiLk FELT

21 SA3888001 1ZINMAHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 1eSHH R IH3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1|F~Ra3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

24 SA2550001 1NADVTAN) 5T H FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2|1AS RNV THRUST RING

26 012060636 1|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

27 SA2555001 HRANAFOYST A9 F FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2 ARIMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1|735EE3X3 1.=200 WICK 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806001 NA0VFAhDa<ss FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

31 SA6308001 4|10%35032,3.2X4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 1|73ESH T WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|F~R14x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 1|72k%E WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1EZILFa-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100
FTaBESFSAH#RA  |<Option parts> For dry type
<T-8421BH > <For T-8421B >

37 SA6153101 1A 2IVFASTORTAYE FEED BAR ST FORK ASSY
<T-8422BH > <For T-8422B >

37 SA6151101 1A OUEATRORTAHE FEED BAR TR FORK ASSY

38 062500816 1| F~R35x%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

39 062500616 1|F~R25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

T-8421B/8422B-211

14




S E— e ——— S -

H .4 — 2 % / Gauge parts

T-8421B/8422B-231

15




H. 7 —> % / Gauge parts

e

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM

1 *P.62-72 1\)F x4z NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

2 116323001 2| ARI357 SCREW, SM3.57

3 *P.62-72 UAVEE NEEDLE PLATE

4 S11244001 1|2 AR4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
<-0003, -0058> <For-[1033, -005>

5 100032004 1HYS51437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
<-CJOFA> <For -00F>

5 117160001 1159532437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

6 *P.62-72 1[AHYxHs PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7 113050001 1|2 A453.57 SCREW, SM3.57

8 *P.62-72 A1) FEED DOG

9 S07494001 2{ART318 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7

T-8421B/8422B-231

16




J1 . MEMH (T-8421B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421B)

< #73 av8& | Option parts >

T-8421B-301

17



@

J1. B FEBA{R(T-8421B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421B)

REF.NO CODE QTY LS NAME OF PARTS RM
<~-00s, -O00Fm> <For-0013,-0O00F>

1 SA2755301 1HTES £842ST(L)H= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842ST (L)
<~-0O0Osm> <For-O0(5>

1 SA2950301 1HATKS (842ST-5L93 R-HOOK BASE ASSY 842ST-5 (L)

2 SA4029001 U E@Z 2SI ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

3 S09260001 NRSRARM)VTA =1.2> THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM <t=1.2>

3 SA4038001 1NARSRAMI T t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

3 S09261001 1 RSARYTB <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM <t=1.4>

3 SA4444001 1| RS AR08 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

4 S07420000 1|=-FILR7Y 5 NEEDLE BEARING

5 S07419001 HANYTYL Y5 RETAINING RING

6 SA6474001 1A OA9LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

7 SA3856001 1A-FFH-0osH OPENER LINK

8 SA3591001 HA-FF+-Lsx- OPENER LEVER

9 SA2560001 1WA-FFH-0o92H SHAFT, O-LINK

10 025710132 1|ESHH I arv4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

1 021500316 11322 4whkb NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 1A-TFH-Lx-24H O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1|72EE4X4 =100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 117+E355X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

15 $38212001 1|4-F+- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7 FRILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

17 SA2562201 UREGEErARE ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L

18 062300612 4|+~R13X6 SCREW PAN M3Xx6

19 SA2572001 U ZIAS 21 Sy SHIVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2{F AR IMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1R AR IME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA6301001 1A OV PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 I[P AR IMBTRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

24 SA3054001 NASARHFHRL THRUST WASHER, L

25 SA6424101 1|7TILRULSE FELT UL ASSY

26 062400616 e =TI (; SCREW PAN M4X6

27 SA4044001 1|7ZILRDLYE FELT DL ASSY

28 062400616 1| FR24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 12 I)Lk FELT

30 SA3894001 17T AT FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1[F+~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

51 SA6294101 1| RS AR THRUST RING

52 SAB307101 11E=F>tvk PINION GEAR SET
<-00s, -0arF/A> <For-L0013,-0000F>

32 SA2757301 1HTEF (842ST(R)Y= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842ST (R)
<~Oasm> <For-00015>

32 SA2951301 1|B <K S 1842ST-5RH= R-HOOK BASE ASSY 842ST-5 (R)

2 SA4029001 1A= oA52)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

3 S09260001 HRASARYLTA <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM <t=1.2>

3 SA4038001 1N RSRAR G <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

3 S09261001 1| RS AR S B <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM <t=1.4>

3 SA4444001 1|RAS AR 508 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

4 S07420000 1N=—FRFY 5 NEEDLE BEARING

5 S07419001 1R RETAINING RING

6 SA6474001 1A A5)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

7 SA3856001 1HA-FF-1)os OPENER LINK

8 SA3591001 1|A-FF-Ls<- OPENER LEVER

9 SA2560001 1NA-FTFH-urovsH SHAFT, O-LINK

10 025710132 1|eSHH R 394.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

1 021500316 11322 Fwhks NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 1HA-FF-Liv-24H O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1|72EF4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 1|7FES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

15 S$38212001 1A-TFF- OPENER

T-8421B-301

18




J1. M EB{% (T-8421B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421B)

< # 7/ a 8& | Option parts >

- 55

_ﬁ‘—56
L

\

| — e —

(
53—
I

T-8421B-301

19




&

J1. 5 EBA{R(T-8421B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8421B)

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
16 154965001 1|7 F#HILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8
33 SA2563301 UEGE R IASS ROTARY HOOK BASE COVERR
18 062300612 4|1+ ~R203X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
19 SA2572001 NRANRASUNEXT 2TVY% SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY
20 SA2574001 2R ARIMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
21 SA2575001 1R ARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
22 SA6301001 1|E=FY ROYE PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY
23 SA2574001 3[R ARTMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6
34 SA2579001 1| RS ARFH R SPECER
35 SA6425101 1|7 I RURSZ FELT UR ASSY
26 062400616 1|3+~204x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
36 SA4045001 1|7TILFDRYZ FELT DR ASSY
28 062400616 1|7-~_204x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
29 SA4012001 17Tk FELT
30 SA3894001 1ZTILbAHT FELT SUPPORT
31 062400616 1|7~ 24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
51 SA6294101 1RSSR G THRUST RING
52 SA6307101 1|E=F>tyk PINION GEAR SET
37 SA6462001 1A EZ 1 Hhs8-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
38 SA6463001 1AL A h/8-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR
39 SA6417001 4 ARTMAX12 SCREW M4X12
40 SA2556001 2| ARIIMEX25 SCREW, M6X25
41 115947101 2|9H R WASHER PLAIN 6.35
42 SA2722001 2|1EVFR)-TA PINCH SLEEVE A
43 SA2565001 2|EF2Y-7JB PINCH SLEEVE B
44 SA2556001 2| AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25
45 SA2567001 2{N\YZRFFIHtyA42 NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE
46 SA2568001 2{N\N)REFFIHHuTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
47 062061016 4|4~206X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
48 025060136 4lESHH R a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
49 S01928151 2|/REY BOBBIN
<HTa #&> F54HM  |<Option parts> For dry type
53 SA2827001 2A-F - oH= OPENER LINK ASSY
54 SA2558001 2(4-FF-1)2H OPENER LINK
55 $58900000 2|1z RIM2 SCREW M2
56 062400416 2|9 R04x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4
T-8421B-301

20




J2 . I ERR (T-8422B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422B)

)

8 =
|51ﬁ 'L'

32
P
.‘E 0 ML

< # 7 a 8@ | Option parts >

—

T-8422B-301

21




J2 . M ERBAFR (T-8422B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422B)

REF.NO| CODE |QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM]
1 SA2714401 NATEFT 18424/ F1)LY= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842TR (L)
3 SA4029001 WA OAZ LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 509260001 NRZAMIVTACt=1.2> THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM < t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NARASARM) L T<t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0 >

4 509261001 NASARI B t=1.4> THRUST RING, B: 1.4MM < t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1N RASAM)J0.8< t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < t=0.8 >

5 S07420000 N=—FRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 507419001 NARRYTY T RETAINING RING

7 SA6474001 NARDOAZND ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NA-TFH-2y OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 WA-FF-Ls3- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-FFH-V202H SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 132+ Uhk5 NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 WA-TFH-Li-24 O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1|73EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 17 FES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
15 538212001 1NA-TF+- OPENER

16 154965001 1|7 FHHRILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

17 SA2562201 UEELGEES: AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L
18 062300612 4|F~203X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 U EIAS 2% s AL SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2| FARTDME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 1| FARIME7TRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SAG6301001 NEZFY ROYE PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 3[FARIMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

24 SA3054001 NASAMFH KL THRUST WASHER, L

25 SA6424101 1ZTIiLkuLY =2 FELT UL ASSY

26 062400616 1]~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

27 SA4044001 1|7TILDLYZE FELT DL ASSY

28 062400616 1]F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

29 SA4012001 17Tk FELT

30 SA3894001 17T AHT FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1|7 ~R24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 2| ARY IR D STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 NAR DN MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

69 062400812 2| ~04x8 SCREW PAN M4Xx8

34 507525100 NIBARRD IR SPRING PLATE

35 141544001 2|2 AR3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 1 AF2/\LsN- MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 1tEevhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 523651001 1|7 FES6X67kY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
39 SA2671001 1NAEFILN-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

40 062501212 1|F~2a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

62 SA6294101 NRASRMIL T THRUST RING

63 SA6307101 NE=F> vk PINION GEAR SET

64 025710132 1ESYH R a476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

42 SA2718401 NhTRFT 18421/ 1)RYZ ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 842TR (R)
3 SA4029001 NHhTToA9)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

4 $09260001 NASAR D TAC =125 THRUST RING, A: 1.2MM <t=1.2 >
4 SA4038001 NARASARM) L T<t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0 >

4 509261001 NARSAM) B t=1.4> THRUST RING, B 1.4MM <t=1.4 >
4 SA4444001 1| RAZAR)J0.8< t=0.8 > THRUST RING 0.8MM < =0.8 >

5 507420000 N=-FWRTFYLYT NEEDLE BEARING

6 507419001 NAMITY T RETAINING RING

7 SA6474001 WH=2IH 42D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3856001 NA-F+H-yoy OPENER LINK

9 SA3859001 NA-TF-Lix- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-TF-2925 SHAFT, O-LINK

11 021500316 13> 4 Uk5 NUT 3 M5

12 SA3889101 WA-TH-LiR-24 O-LEVER SHAFT

13 SA4026001 1|732EE4X4 =100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

14 012501031 1|7 FES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
T-8422B-301

22




J2 . ;MEM{R (T-8422B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422B)

< A7 a8/ Option parts >
___T_" 68

65—

-~/

— e — — — —

T-8422B-301

23



J2 . MFEP{% (T-8422B) / Rotary hook mechanism (T-8422B)

REF.NO CODE QTY LLE) NAME OF PARTS RM

15 $38212001 1|A-F+- OPENER

16 154965001 17 FHILF357X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

43 SA2563301 1B EF1Hh/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R

18 062300612 4|+ ~R13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

19 SA2572001 I ZSAY 212 A SAVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

20 SA2574001 2|b AR IME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

21 SA2575001 TEARDME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA6301001 1E=H4> 2PUx PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

23 SA2574001 3R ARTME7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

44 SA2579001 NASARYH R SPECER

45 SA6425101 1|7TIFURSE FELT UR ASSY

26 062400616 1]~ 2a4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

46 SA4045001 1|7 FDROZE FELT DR ASSY

28 062400616 1|F~<204x6 SCREW PAN M4Xx6

29 SA4012001 17Tk FELT

30 SA3894001 117 b4 FELT SUPPORT

31 062400616 1| F~R24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

32 SA2717001 2{ARYINRD STOPPER SCREW

33 SA2676001 By A MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

69 062400812 2| ~204x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

34 S07525100 U PZ S P7AES SPRING PLATE

35 141544001 2|2 Ax3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

36 SA3912001 14K I/AL 13- MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

37 SA2675001 1|V bAH5- SET SCREW COLLAR

38 S$23651001 1|7 FES6X67R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

47 SA2670101 1|A+FYL/3-R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER R

40 062501212 1|F~a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

62 SA6294101 1NRSRAMN)V G THRUST RING

63 SA6307101 11E=F>t vk PINION GEAR SET

64 025710132 1eSHYH R av4.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76
<-O005/> <For -00015>

41 SA2826001 1AFJL I 2 SPRING, EXTENSION
<-003/A> <For-0J013>

41 SA4458001 1|AbFJLs3-/33B SPRING, EXTENSION, B

48 SA6462001 1A RF 1 H3-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL

49 SA6463001 HATESZ L Hh/ -FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

50 SA6417001 4 ARIMAX12 SCREW M4X12

51 SA2556001 2[ ARIMBX25 SCREW, M6X25

52 115947101 2[HFH R WASHER PLAIN 6.35

53 SA2722001 2|ELFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

54 SA2565001 2|EVFRY-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

55 SA2556001 2|2 AR TMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

56 SA2567001 AAUP &5 2Ly k R NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE

57 SA2568001 2l REFFIA DT H NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

58 062061016 4{F~206X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060136 4|ESYH R T96 WASHER PLAIN S 6

60 S01928151 2| REY BOBBIN

61 148602001 2199 FTUR IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
HTLavB&E> FSA/4EHA |<Option parts> For dry type

65 SA2827001 2{A-TF-) 5= OPENER LINK ASSY

66 SA2558001 21F-TF+H-1yy OPENER LINK

67 $58900000 2| EAEYRTIM2 SCREW M2

68 062400416 2(F~Ra4x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4

T-8422B-301

24




J3 . M ER% / Rotary hook mechanism

(# 7> a>8& | Option parts)

< v v 74t/ With cap >

T-8421B/8422B-301

25




J3 . M EB{® / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [Q'TY LR NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 * P.60-61 1|h=/Nas=s ROTARY HOOK ASSY

2 * P.60-61 NFII A TENSION SPRING

3 * P.60-61 NFIAVIRD TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 151030001 NFIADUINRIARD SET SCREW

5 151027001 2[VFHIFYIARD SET SCREW

T-8421B/8422B-301

26




K. T#hR8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

1 &Ui’/" 5
6 '/‘ ?\\\ =
wl= = N p
e W| @b‘\ \ \\\\ $
@ S’T v

T-8421B/8422B-305
27




K. Ti#§{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTyY an % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1A=EFAAZ)L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 17T )Lk FELT

3 SA3891001 1[ARFF A AZILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 17Tk FELT

5 SA2571001 125229 LOWER SHAFT

<T-8421BH > <For T-8421B >
6 SA2759101 12305~ )oSTHS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
< T-8422BF3> <For T-8422B >

6 SA2580101 N2ADTFADL VY UTRYR F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 TRARIME7RY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 WE=ROO9rJvia BALL BEARING BUSH

9 538707001 1|2=97/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

10 SA2585001 1|7 FRHYJ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 523651001 7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 SA2587101 24329 7-)DY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|27 <92/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 1[7FMH16X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 S5A4213001 7 FRARTEX107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8422B-305

28




L . #5;h;M;%B84% / Lubrication

<-JodA/ For-Jo0O > <-030/&/For -3 >

(i Ts_—g_“\ 19

N
184 |
),

15 64%%3;' 20

-
~
N—_— — —

-~

42 42—@'9/—59
f?e_—sg 28-t|g —29
| 0—29 27-&62

—g /é /——_I'._—_\
g@" T S _— el
8 o5 | % Sl =2 '
‘P 2 = - > ” % )

N~

0O NN

s |
30

T-8421B/8422B-350
29




L. #&:miB ;BR84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY fmd NAME OF PARTS RM
<~OoORm» <For -dJ00O>

1 SA4205101 1A AIE 552 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 2l Mo F OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA5026101 1R T80 SCREW M8X7

4 SA3946001 11&aoa4-34+0 OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1\E=ZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 2{7xT )Lk FELT

7 SA3055101 2[FA-TRAMYIN- TUBE CLIP

8 SA6178001 219)v7 CLIP

9 062500816 1|3~05x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

10 SA2929001 23 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

1 538266000 1\h=oooT )Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

12 SA4215101 117D FELT ASSY

13 SA4033101 1|17T)LbAHST FELT SUPPORT

14 228475000 117V K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
<a30/> <For-00301>

15 SA5304001 HAAIWEL D53 OIL TANK ASSY

16 SA5026101 2[R T74% SCREW M8X7

17 SA3040001 1A AILoF OIL FEEDING PIPE

64 SA3055101 1|F-TAYIN- TUBE CLIP

18 SA2929001 2|3 L4125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 1|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 1]0)>%5'P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 1lEZFa-T7 OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 1|73+ WICK, L=400

23 0A5501006 2|+FRHH=5X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10

24 SA7540001 11Faya’ovstEyk OIL BLOCK SET

25 SA6475001 2[FANFITEYRS OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

26 081004070 2(0)>5P4 ORING P4

27 SA6468001 b =W NAVE Y, RUBBER PACKING

28 SA6423001 2h=<HoIT )k ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

29 SA6415001 2|73+ WICK L=80

30 142274101 2|T Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

31 SA7548001 1Y T2 Hotyk SUB-TANK SET

32 SA3040001 1AM NoF OIL FEEDING PIPE

33 SA3060001 LAY IAVE S VALVE PACKING

34 104450101 1|59 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8

35 0A4400806 2|+ RHFH24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

36 SA3045201 N ZEVZIOVL TN SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A

37 SA3046001 1Y TEUHO8) Y4448 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B

38 062060816 2|F~16X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

39 SA3044001 1NE=ZWFa-F OIL TUBE, L=242

40 SA3055101 2[FA-TAMYI- TUBE CLIP

41 SA6472001 1(Far-THHT TUBE SUPPORT

42 SA3923101 2{ATRFADINYEY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING

43 062401616 41 R4X16 SCREW PAN M4X16

44 SA2604001 1|FUhz o)LL FEED REGULATOR FELT

45 SA2605001 117N bAF Y144 FELT SUPPORT

46 062500616 1] F~2a5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

47 109405001 1|73EFE4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=100)

48 108801001 1|73EE4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

49 SA2606101 1A AIHhis- OIL COVER

50 104450101 1|7 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

51 SA3048101 1|F2-TAH9xA TUBE SUPPORT, A

52 SA3049001 1|F2-IA491B TUBE SUPPORT, B

53 062400616 1|FR24x%6 SCREW PAN M4X6

54 SA6473001 1|Fa-THAF TUBE GUIDE

55 140890009 1HFAIHhYT OIL CAP

56 112753001 2|7 )Lk FELT

T-8421B/8422B-350

30




== =S = . - ~ — e

L . #&5;h:M;8B84% / Lubrication

<-Jo0OR/ For-00001 > <-O030/@/For-0O030 >

R <Ch

,@(—42 42—@»{—59
oeo—59 28-o [—29
4;,,0—29 27 &
g\“ |
=\‘\ % 26

&<l 25

etz

~

NN
~ oo

o
-

T-8421B/8422B-350




L. #& ;B ;BR84% / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM
57 062061016 3|+ ~a6x10 SCREW PAN M6X10

58 025060236 NESHHRF276 WASHER PLAIN M 6

59 SA6423001 2(h=27T Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

60 SA6416001 ] =V oy e RUBBER PRESSER

61 SA6414001 2|FA-TRMYsS- TUBE CLIP

62 140327001 2|3 L1263 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

63 148743001 22Tk FELT

T-8421B/8422B-350

32




M . %% L B3{% / Threading mechanism

1

< T-8421B >

< T-8422B >

T-8421B/8422B-401

33




M . %8B LB / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O03/> <For -0003>

1 SA3417301 1NIDAFIADLH3-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3

2 SA3415001 2[A1+FI L TENSION SPRING, L
<-J0O58> <For -O005>

1 SA2607301 1 oT/4bFI3AHLH3-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5

2 SA3416101 2|AbFI D IARLL TENSION SPRING LL
<-0O0F8> <For -OOF>

1 SA2818301 U ELSE P UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -1

2 SA3414101 2[AbFI T M TENSION SPRING M

3 SA4212001 1MNAbFaIo T4 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 11FIAITTH TENSION STUD

5 SA2614201 ELUIAS SN THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L

6 SA2615001 2|1 RINRRT A3 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| RAR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623201 1|4 kR IR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R

9 SA2620001 1|h5- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1AM STOPPER SUPPORT

1 021300106 1M1 a4 vk3 NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1| ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 NWINRTFT o FARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|F3ot Uy ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1|Hh3>- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A FI LUk TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 L B0 U A SV STOPPER

19 061350616 1[Y>3335X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| ITYRAFYIMI5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 B UIAS & I SVFA STOPPER

22 062350512 1]17~335%5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 AHAFADLHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2 +FIAILYSAHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 520681000 21FIA IV NRYIHH R WASHER

26 520682105 2|1 hFITLF YR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 A AT o145 THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560101 2|7 T avRRA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

29 155510001 2[1+FI VR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1A ALR TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7 +ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 $38274001 1AL AINFR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|7 xT35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1M AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1AL AE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1N7-LA 74U THREAD GUIDE, U: ARM

37 061350616 2|%5335X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1A FIAYt A THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1| Fa3%6 SCREW PAN M3X6

42 062500816 2|F~05%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 212V A I THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7 +ES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1AW ASYH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 WTP-LA+ToFAM THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM

47 SA2640001 1| Y51 5%8 SCREW FLAT M5X8

50 SA6378001 ES Vs CAP
<T-8421Bf> <For T-8421B>

40 SA2639001 1 7-LA+ 7 F4AD THREAD GUIDE, D: ARM

41 114941001 1N7—LAb7oF47TIL0 FELT

48 SA2640001 1|55 5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8
<T-8422BfH> <For T-8422B>

48 SA2640001 1[HS55X8 SCREW FLAT M5X8

49 SA2638001 1N 7-LA T oA THREAD GUIDE, M: ARM

T-8421B/8422B-401

34




. % 3#[A81% / Bobbin winder mechanism

N

1
R W=

— — —— — — — — — — — — — — p— — — — — — — t——

T-8421B/8422B-402

35




N . %2 #f8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 NAb=Fa=vr BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATDE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 NARFXD o072 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 NARREDY BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110> 7P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 NeSYHRID6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 AR BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 }E>5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 525789000 1134729 RUBBERRING, 29

10 SA1981101 1N REVAYTHALYE BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 NWREVAHYITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NAREITEH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 177 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1+ ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2|ESHHRIA6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 S5A1984001 NREVAHYIOTF BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1|~34x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1N REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 523418002 1|2 AR 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1REV27 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 UELESZA BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1NERD AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 UELEG LA BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 11012, 4'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 S5A1992101 MM FaTA R BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360101 1| AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1|F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994101 NARRFFAILDZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446002 2|MbFIAVYS DISC, TENSION

30 100401022 NARFIIO IR TENSION SPRING

31 531032001 NA+FIAIF Uk TENSION NUT

32 512441001 UFIAIS NPT HH R WASHER

33 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

T-8421B/8422B-402

36




T

P . %tV B{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

< T-8422B >

15 <—-§’
16— \\l
S |
117 | & :|
| ! i
e — =T \l . ||
19— 2122 11 | &9
|
18—& &éJ: 711
8||
—~ | ) 32
> \ /
.
33—<!; —]
55 —<l; g PN 29
56——=8 31— | |
54—%§ o
53*%9 \/|
| 47 36%

T 49 T4
% ’ 46 o Ny I
= ! ; —_— | @ =
= 51— < % (43 | l_—'--/

%—50 52 o)
| 50—& lL L@, L |
= 47
52
59
@
58

37




P . %Y)URE{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY [RE NAME OF PARTS RM
<T-8422BAH > <For T-8422B >

1 SA2642001 NAFIILIAF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 SA2643001 WIL/IARL D18 SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 NWIL/ARIET SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 NF 2R IM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 17 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

6 SA2646001 UVIZE 7% SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 NWILI/ARL -2/ SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 2|F~a5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

9 S5A2647001 NWILZARL =-S5 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2| ~06X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 113-F44x CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1| F~206X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

13 5A2651001 NARFIDH DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 NTS5o0vEY PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652101 RS PE DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 S5A2860001 NFH R WASHER

17 SA6395001 NARILAL 78 =73 SPRING

18 062501016 1|7F~<205X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

19 116662003 1 FH=R WASHER

20 SA2655001 U EPE S SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1]7~335X12 SCREW PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 113 3Uk35 NUT 1 M3.5

23 SA6392001 R =Y Bl ROLLER

24 SA6393001 1Ak Aanssy ROLLER SHAFT

25 SA6394001 NAbILAL /- TENSION RELEASE LEVER

26 113431002 1N FH R WASHER, PLAIN

27 028050246 ARG I R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

28 021500106 1122+ vk5 NUT 1 M5

29 S5A2657001 1NoALN-DHO9HT MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT

30 SA2658001 1auLn-245 MAIN LEVER SHAFT

31 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

32 S5A2659001 1> i-93 MAIN LEVER ASSY

33 148559100 JE=FA RUBBER

34 507509001 (| P2=RPZACTAE 3 MAIN LEVER SPRING

35 048070342 1k ATET RETAINING RING E7

36 062061616 2| ~06X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

37 SA2661001 NA+FYhL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

38 SA2378001 4|ho 48 SPACER, 4.8

39 525236001 4|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10

40 SA2663001 N2 YFTRIZ ROUND JOINT ASSY R

41 141331002 1NFasA T BUSH

42 S5A2665001 12T YFTLIZ ROUND JOINT ASSY L

43 141331002 1NFaoArTa BUSH

44 SA2667001 1FHSFIAoEILLhY L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD

45 021060306 1133+ vUk6 NUT 3 M6

46 SA2668001 1|17 VheES) NUT M6 LEFT

47 S5A2669001 VIEEAVE S s D 8 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28

48 SA2672001 1NAbF)LAUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R

49 SA2673001 NAFIL AL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L

50 017500812 2|RIL5X8 BOLT M5X8

51 025050236 2|ESYHRFAD5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

52 S5A2645001 2|F M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

53 507526301 2[4F/n MOVABLE KNIFE

54 148536001 41 ART4.37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2

55 507527001 21374/ FIXED KNIFE

56 148539101 2\ 1238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

61 S5A8364001 NAbILALIN-D= TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY

62 SA8365001 AL AL 3 -2y TENSION RELEASE LEVER SET

T-8421B/8422B-403

38




P . %tV B% / Thread trimmer mechanism

< T-8422B >

19— 2122 .

18—& &,éJ

59
/\'(@ @
60 58
T-8422B-403

39




P . %t1YR8{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<T-84218 / 8422BF > < For T-8421B / 8422B >

57 538687000 1|29 %5557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

58 SA1998001 1 7-RE2D= GROUND WIRE ASSY

59 062500816 1]+ ~25x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

60 340400001 2i2=341\UF BEAD BAND

T-8421B/8422B-403

40



Q RERHBI% (T-8422B) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422B)

(@?
NS
Q. = &—
e
1 '

41

T-8422B-404




Q. REROBIF (T-8422B) / Tension release mechanism (T-8422B)

REF.NO| CODE

QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 2|Uh4.76 NUT, SM4.76
2 SA2678001 NAINATAY-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 2|+ ~205X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
4 SA2679001 NARNATAY-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 2|F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8
T-8422B-404

42




R . %3A(\B84%(T-8422B) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422B)

T-8422B-405

43




R . %L \BEH% (T-8422B) / Thread wiper mechanism (T-8422B)

REF.NO[ CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 NACNZAIL/AFDZ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 U B2 PLUNGER

3 048090342 1+ ATE9 RETAINING RING E9

4 538426000 U w2227 é=FN PLUNGER RUBBER

5 502664001 NACNSARLYF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 502665000 UNABZ VT O TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 539048001 4| FRHFH=M4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2|F~203X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

9 140647101 1a-FA4 T CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1]~ 14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

11 SA2732001 NIL/IARRD (42 SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 S5A2696001 UPVIZE A SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 1]/312/F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2|3~205X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

15 148546001 NIZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682101 NARNSAI DD THREAD WIPER LINK ASSY

17 S5A2683001 VISPV SOLENOID LINK

18 507549101 2[4bNSA() 90 THREAD WIPER LINK, C

19 507550001 U PP LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 11t Ihh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 538421001 U RN STOPPER

23 062500816 2|7 ~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2|lESYHRF95 WASHER PLAIN M 5

25 507552101 2|1MbINSA 247 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2] ~2318-40X12 SCREW PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 MNARNSA 32 THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2|{F~Ra5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

29 507553001 2|14bnNSA THREAD WIPER

30 S07424001 2|k ARL3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8422B-405

44




== = e

S1.ayvhra—JiRkyHs R, E—4B8% / Control box and motor mechanism

—

45

T-8421B/8422B-502




S1.avra—LiRyO X, E—42B8{% / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY LLES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1NRAOORA(YFHZ MICRO SWITCH ASSY
2 S38744101 HRAAIF AR SWITCH PLATE SPRING
3 SA2686001 1NRAIYFHA SWITCH BASE
4 062020806 2| F~<R202x8 SCREW PAN M2Xx8
5 140647101 1|3-F4+Hx CORD HOLDER
6 062400616 113046 SCREW PAN M4X6
7 062401216 1|4+~34x12 SCREW PAN M4X12
8 026040236 NeSHHRIH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
9 154514001 1| AR-H- SPACER
10 021400106 UIP=%av] Y NUT 1 M4
11 SA4040001 1|7-1)cbD PULLEY, CDD
12 SA3175001 1NH-FFL-+ GUARD PLATE
13 062300616 3|F~203x6 SCREW PAN M3X6
14 028030246 |\ FHR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
15 062060812 1|F<X06x8 SCREW PAN M6X8
16 025060136 1NeSHHRI A6 WASHER PLAIN S 6
17 SA2712001 1{2-F+Hx CORD HOLDER
18 062500816 1|~ 05x%8 SCREW PAN M5X8
19 J80990001 1|E-292CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY CDD-HT
20 018501632 3|7 FHRILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
21 028050247 3|\ HHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
22 J03955001 1|F3ALaF74CDD DRUM CDD
23 014400632 2|7 FOUHR=4ax6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 1|24 5180P36 MAGNET 180P36
25 J03957001 1IMRE>H-2180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
26 0A4301006 2|+ F~_H23X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
27 J03958001 1> AAL442CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
28 0A4261006 3|+ FARHFH226X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 1|+ R H24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCF/\ 43 PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
33 0A5300606 3|+ FAHH23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1|2-F#4HICDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT
35 0A4401006 2|+ FARHH24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|T>a-4"h/-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER CDD #2
37 0A4300806 3|+ FAH23X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1 FT-YM)Y 452 1H3CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
39 014500632 2|7 FHKR=5%6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 5|+ Rty RI5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18
41 SA3025001 3|FRHH24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 SA2687001 12-F+Hx CORD HOLDER
43 062500816 1|7F<a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
44 SA8530001 1,2 T50ooaya=yr HEAD DETECTOR UNIT
45 062500816 2|F~<5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
46 028050246 2|\ HHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
47 026050136 2|ESHHRaH RS WASHER PLAIN S 5
57 J04392001 1|LEDH/ - LED COVER
< hER > <For China Only>
48 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 1|Gaon' 20 G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< thE-BRIH LS > <Exept for China and Europe>
48 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 1|G40N 21 G-40-PANEL
< BRom > <For Europe Only>
48 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 1|G40n RN G-40-PANEL-EU
49 J80973001 G40/ AR ILF I\ D3 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
50 J80974001 1|G40HTH /053 G40 SUB PCB ASSY
51 J03975001 1|G40/ 3% )L HH 1) A 31 (G40 PANEL SEAT 1
52 J03976001 1|1G40/\RJLAH1) 152 (G40 PANEL SEAT 2
53 J04195001 NANRILRY I 4 A 542 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
54 J04273001 3| FRHH24x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
55 J03983001 3|7k—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICE-400
56 J03984001 2|7k—JLICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICE-450

T-8421B/8422B-502

46




s2 . ay ha—Jbiky & R B% / Control box mechanism

< AC380-415VH
| For 380-415V AC >

hUOEE | Type of screw
A 4X10 DA
B 4X25 DA
C 4X35 DA
D 5X14 DB
E 3X8 DA

T-8421B/8422B-502
47




S2 . arkrA— LRy XB{& / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J04393001 1]|CDDY I 742G0 FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1|%-kv 7 CDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1|PASFIAL42G0 PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J04436001 1|VUZLCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1]F~24x8 SCREW PAN M4Xx8

6 028040245 /R HH R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

7 025040173 1ESHFHARIava WASHER PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 110V > <For 100 - 110V AC>

8 J04097001 1|k52 X CDD-100V TRANSFORMER CDD-100V
<AC200 - 240V > <For 200 - 240V AC>

8 J04098001 1|b52, A CDD-200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V
<AC380 - 415VH> <For 380 - 415V AC>

8 J04098001 1|52 X CDD-200V TRANSFORMER CDD-200V

9 J04593001 1|b52 X 400V-SP TRANSFORMER 400V-SP

10 J04167001 1|DCT7>CDDY3#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

11 J01411001 2|+ Y H24X50DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2|+F 1t Ur4X14DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03739001 1|CRaFTA114 SPRING PLATE, CR

15 J04100001 1|AVFR40/22003#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY 40/220 #6
<BR#H =R > <For Europe>

16 J04468001 2|a7ESD-SR-120 CORE: SD-SR-120
<HI—E, B3> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

17 J80967001 1172322 =vkCDD-a%7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY CDD G
<BIZB, ®ZBR2/47> <Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

17 J80968001 172232 =vykrCDD-a7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY CDD H
<Brym= B> <For Europe>

18 J80970001 1[CEDAILRAF /N HZ CE FILTER PCB ASSY

19 J81008001 11S%F/\> CDDY3#GO-F CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD #GO-F
<AC100 - 240V > <For 100 - 240V AC>

22 J04168001 1[>3—haxo4 SHORT CONNECTOR
<AC380 - 415V > <For 380 - 415V AC>

21 J04169001 1|CODY—Z R F#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<AC100 - 110VH> <For 100-110V AC>

20 J80965001 1|DF/3CDD1-110VH= POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<AC220 - 415VHH> <For 220 - 415V AC>

20 J80966101 1|D¥/\>CDD1-230VH3 POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V

23 J04210001 1|ho%8X655= BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

24 J04243001 N7 —RaA—FRTELH32 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

25 J04115001 1SNIVAhT6has LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG

T-8421B/8422B-502

48




T . A A v FBIF / Quick reverse switch mecanism

T-8421B/8422B-508

49




T . X A vFB8{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

(RE]

REF.NO| CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688201 1\ R7VF1T-2-9= REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY
2 SA2270001 1|RAAIYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
3 534281000 1|RRLIYFFA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 SA4098101 1\70F1xT-43- ACTUATOR

5 SA4099001 1| RRAYF /AR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
6 SA1390001 1 RRA(YFI=Z R-SWITCH ASSY

7 $32907050 1NRM4ODRAYF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1|2342K3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2|F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2689101 13-FF+HT CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 117-~_205X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 SA1388101 3|a-FFH T CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1| F~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

T-8421B/8422B-508

50




e

U . B S M{&% / Power supply equipment mechanism

51

T-8421B/8422B-515




U . B MBE% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 5':% NAME OF PARTS RM
<Hiif 100V ACE> <For Single phase 100V AC>
<BXMEA> < For Japan >

1 J04086001 1|7 SWH21-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-100V #6
<Hitf 110V ACHD> <For Single phase 110V AC>
<AbXK-AFSaRA> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

2 J04469001 1|7 SWHS1-110V#48 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-110V #8
<Hi18 220V ACF> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<—#7oT7-d7IUhMA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

3 J04093001 1|7 SWH21-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-240V #6
<Hitf 230V AC CE F> <For Single phase 230V AC CE>
BRAA T Power SW-less
<BR o = D> < For Europe >

4 J04134001 1| TPGY21-240VH6 POWER PLUG ASSY 1-240V #6
<=%H 380V AC B> <For Three phase 380V AC>
<—W7TF-F77VhRA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

5 J04096001 1|72 SWH23-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #6
<=8 200V AC B> <For Three phase 200V AC>
<BFXmA> < For Japan >

6 J04149001 1|72 SWH=3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-200V #6
<=%8 220V AC B> <For Three phase 220V AC>
<KAbK-AFSamAD < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

7 J04470001 1|7 SWH33-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-240V #8
<Hi1f 220V ACRD> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<hER > <For China >

8 J04251001 1|57 SWH21-240VH#HCCC POWER SWITCH ASSY 1-240V #CCC
<=18 380V AC B> <For Three phase 380V AC>
<fh@Em > < For China >

9 J04255001 1|7 > SWH33-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY 3-400V #CCC

T-8421B/8422B-515

52




V.EBWIBZ LIFty FB{ER T2 a8 [ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

——

T-8421B/8422B-943

53




V. L2 L FtybBERoeroauma)/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (option parts)

REF.NO| CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 NToLHAYIT7 S 1 YrD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 $54025001 1oy CUSHION

3 $54024001 11ovsavyyg CUSHION RING

4 542198051 NAYIT77FAYRI2 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 $42199051 NAYITFLN-D% P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 S41955051 NAYRYFTIZ ROD JOINT ASSY

7 $42200051 AEIRD WOOD SCREW

8 $38351001 12438 LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 $10550001 NAHITTFID PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7RILR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S$07729001 P IAE S SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 1|EFRMYFH2 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 NeFRIYFETIH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 NV RAIFRTFOO 0 BRACKET

15 100463001 1|4hVHILET7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 NeF7TRRYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1|7RILR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 $07027001 NEFRIYFM)Y (4 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4]F~04x10 SCREW PAN M4X10

20 025040233 4lESYHRFL4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 4N HH 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

22 021400164 41 Jr4 NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 N RAYF-FH= SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031009 HWIYPRAIYFHZ FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 2|IEVR-SF AR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 1NEVR-SFIL AR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 A o o = D B X 2 NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 U =P=Er NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149799000 12145V7s BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 4|+2Y95ED41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25

T-8421B/8422B-943

54




— - — - _——

Z1 . {FimaB8{% / Accessories

T-8421B/8422B-910
55




Z1 . 1R & BE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 122991001 1|17V oL R 2450 ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 1RDTT1.9%X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1|R2T,3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
4 S17774001 1R T4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
5 100887001 1| R7378X9 WRENCH, 8X9
6 142002001 1600 RF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
7 154125001 1(6h IR R/ \F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
8 142721001 1|6 hORIR/\F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
9 149570001 1|6Hh07RDR3F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-OJ0O3/8> <For -O00O3>
10 SA1752014 11107415,\1)43101)H 3 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415014 4|27\ J)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-005M> <For -Ad0O5>
10 SA1752022 1{107415/\'J4a (Y H =3 NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
1 107415022 412,27\ )DPXS NEEDLE, DPX5
<-OOFA> <For -O00OF>
10 SA1752011 11107415\ )41 1) D= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415
11 107415011 412,277\ )DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
12 501928151 2| RE> BOBBIN
13 100477009 11=9> HEAD REST
14 555663001 1130503 OIL TANK ASSY
15 144226001 1o THhs - HEAD COVER
16 145573000 e 7H5FRY KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
17 SA2691101 1WFPTS50503 OIL PAN ASSY
18 SA2692101 1W7ITS504 OIL PAN
19 149578000 2(3avHyIvsa BUSH
20 SA2582001 1|e¥ 743329 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21 SA2590001 1|75 KNEE LIFTER
22 S$25344001 1|7RILH6 BOLT M6
23 525475101 2[kARRTE SET SCREW, M6X19
24 021060306 213> FJk6 NUT 3 M6
25 515889001 1HeFF7HF RISy % TWIST SPRING
26 146293001 1R ADJET0 RETAINING RING, E10
27 153230101 NAIN=HLTF DRAIN
28 523418002 2| ARTAX5 SCREW, M4X5
29 SA1969001 1|5/8-E2243 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
30 143882001 4 | v o) 2 HEAD HINGE
31 143910009 2|,k T o5 T L RUBBER CUSHION
32 SA1962001 VA Ry AV 2m N HEAD CUSHION
33 SA1963001 2[boT T L HEAD CUSHION
34 109714000 4% NAIL
45 114486002 1RIAA5-%24 OILER
46 114483002 1| RUF15-9=2 OILER ASSY
47 $38300001 1e¥7To2 KNEE LIFTER ASSY
48 146039121 1eF7TIET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
49 100463021 14828 H7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
50 535820021 1{#RJL+5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20
51 538278001 e 752720 KNEE LIFTER BAR
52 S$34756021 1|75 KNEE LIFTER PLATE
53 114967021 e FPTFRYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
54 110087021 1|78 JL5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
55 $31885001 e F7Th/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8421B/8422B-910

56




Z2 . {+/® & BAR / Accessories

T-8421B/8422B-910

[riiiendeg o |

1

——_——————_——_——— ————

57




Z2. )8 & B81% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE QTY LR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558409 1A +3T 5 4 23DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF
2 551283001 3|Vr¥3 SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3[RT-=T Uk SPOOL MAT

4 551282101 3IRT-ovay SPOOL CUSHION

5 504109001 U RV o = =) ) THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
6 142997001 NATFF 43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA6627001 NAXLTDRIHE VB PIPE D SCREW SET B

8 150206002 NESYHR16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 SA6629001 1|6Hh9F U FM16 NUT M16

10 150174000 133 LFYIT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 2[Mh2TI L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 NAhT 2R SPRING

13 $40639001 U EPFNAS LS S E S COLUMN PIPE WICAP

14 150174000 1NASLFYIT COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 125 L/317D COLUMN PIPED

16 SA6606001 133 L2310k COLUMN JOINT

17 521798001 [ RT-WR DYk SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3[RT-LT B SPOOL SHAFT B

19 028050244 P NRFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

20 021500104 3[1aFvks NUT 1 M5

21 150188009 NAT-WHRILF-YHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
22 SA6610001 NRT-HRILF-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

23 SA6611001 1ALYRNH-DE3 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3

24 SA6610001 NRT- RIS -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

25 150183000 K] B0 AN B THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3|ALYrTYa THREAD BUSH

27 SA6615001 N7 FARILE- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 N Y IR YFT JOINT

29 021500104 2112 yks NUT 1 M5

30 062061604 2|F~R206X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

31 S$37037001 1| RaES54'5%32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501404 2|F~as5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2(7FUK26X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500104 112 vk5 NUT 1 M5

35 537037001 1| FRaES545%32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500104 11,2+ vhk5 NUT 1 M5

37 031452204 1< ILEV45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501004 1|F~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

39 SA6609001 2 RT-ILRIA-HHT SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER

T-8421B/8422B-910

58




Wa. 5455 X Jb / Warning labels

|
455 X)b | Warning labels f4 / Name of parts | Size(mm) Code

—

- PN AR R | ‘
, gERe SR 50X 118 | J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang |

SNIVERE - MK
Label, caution Jpn / Eng

64 X 40 SA2040-001

o 64 X 40 SA2041-001
" Label, caution Chn / Eng . B

P .
AHERLPESPARD.

@ | TTAR—T ®12 $37060-001
Label, grounding

Y
E-L-1 {33
=E S A
A CAUTION | & ACHTUNG =mINJb

Label, high temp

72 X 59 S38351-001

A ATTENTION] A ATENCION

e
I b e wetarcn |

T-8421B/8422B-Wa

59




Sp. T HIER S —¥5K / Different parts list
T-8421B (#tJv 7z L) / T-8421B (Without Thread trimmer)

B ¥ / Rotary hooks
DEEFTEOFTLaoNR—VERABLTHWET, ARCADETIHEAEE L,
(BRI— R, DEMSBICAS/AZHI—KTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@ F4 / Normal
-00F-003A / For -00OF.- 3 -005A / For-00O5
¥4 / Rotary hook assy SA1668-111 SA1669-111
YF/<%x | Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
WF 2 | Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001

@ #7232 / Option
O #+ v 7+ / Rotary hook with cap

-00F,-003/ / For -00F,- 003
/»E M / Rotary hook assy SA1670-111
%+ v 7#1 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
¥ /32 | Tension spring 154518-001
WF 2 | Tension adjusting screw 154519-001

O #—F 48 | Extra lubrication rotary hook

DEANDBIEPZNDT, V—-RBOEREHEET. EYCEEYORRICELTOET,
Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

-030//For-030 -O05018 / For -050
MEFM / Rotary hook assy SA1671-111 SA1672-111
¥ /<% / Tension spring 151145-001 151146-001
¥+ + 2 | Tension adjusting screw 151029-001 151029-001

O 531t / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

2 DEORIFEBLL. REDBEREMEET, I~TOTECVEN MBEEOHDHDLELE) DFUT.
C' DEORIGEZEFICEMESETES LSRBEICBLTNET.

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that
are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact
with the hook point and the needles.

— e e — =t

-00F,-003/ / For -00F-003
M EHM / Rotary hook assy SA1673-011
87 /32 / Tension spring 151145-001
ERF 2 2 | Tension adjusting screw 151029-001

O RP# ¥ / RP rotary hook

RANTETTOT, HHDEDLEDBHYEHA. 1BIC. HEMPLORENERETADCEETT.
Lubrication is not needed. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

-00F,-003/8 / For -00F,-003
M E#4 / Rotary hook assy SA1674-102
BAF/<2 / Tension spring 151145-001
#F % & / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001

T-8421B-Sp

60




Sp. #5188 5 —5E %K / Different parts list
T-8422B (4 t1v) / T-8422B (With Thread trimmer)

B /¥ / Rotary hooks
DERTROA T aryNn—VYERBLTVWET, ARICEDETIASILEL,
(BR2— KIL, DEMSB[ICASLEI—RTY)
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

® #H4t / Normal

2148 / For all type

/& FisR / Rotary hook assy SA1677-111
WF/3*x / Tension spring 151145-001
#HF+ < | Tension adjusting screw 151029-001

@ #7> 3> /Option

O #*+ v 71+ / Rotary hook with cap

-0O0F,-003/ / For -00OF,- 003

/¥4t / Rotary hook assy SA1678-111
#+ v 741 / Bobbin case assy S07740-001
i#F/3% / Tension spring 154518-001
¥ 3 < / Tension adjusting screw 154519-001

O #5341t / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

DEDREEBEL., MEDBHEEBEIT, V—TOTEITKVEH (BREEDHZHOLLE) DEERT,
MDEORELEFITHEMESETES LS BFSICELTVET,

The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials that
are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

-00OF,-00a3/ / For -00F-003

nE 48 / Rotary hook assy SA1679-011
#3F /<% / Tension spring 151145-001
% > / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001

O RP# % / RP rotary hook

BWRSTETTOT, RADEDLESHY £t A. IS, BEMCROBBENERETHOCHEATY.
Lubrication is not needed. This is the most useful to prevent oil stains on material and thread.

-00F,-003/ / For -00F,- 003

/MEFEH / Rotary hook assy SA3922-101
¥/ / Tension spring 151145-001
7 x> / Tension adjusting screw 151029-001

T-8422B-Sp



Gal. s —UE&m—YE% / Gauge parts list

T-8421B (#t1vY 7z L) / T-8421B (Without Thread trimmer)
#4185 / For Normal

§190 ta=m $HR # Y PR
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
FILEMA (-3.-5) A7ay EYRNeTT
BXS5mmEyF BXAmmE v F (-3,-5)
o s | oo | Formedum
(Max 5mm pich) {Max 4mm pich) y malenals
1.6mm__ (1/16)| 158808-001 142111-001 151078-001 151076-001
3.2mm_ (1/8) | 158794-101 117369-001 114950-001 114951-001 S36544-001
4.0mm__ (5/32)| 158796-101 150850-001 116503-001 116509-001 116502-001
4.8mm__ (3/16)| 158791-101 117133-001 112603-001 112659-001 SA4053-101
6.4mm  (1/4) | 158792-101 117367-001 112604-001 ;L%%%%%%ﬁ SA4049-101
7.9mm_ (5/16)| 158793-101 144882-001 112605-001 112661-001 112645-001
9.5mm_ (3/8) | 158798-101 144881-101 116506-101 116510-101 116498-001
11.1mm_(7/16)| 158809-101 151596-001 151598-001 151597-101
12.7mm_(1/2) | 158797-101 S09365-001 116505-001 116511-001 116499-101
15.9mm (5/8) | 158795-101 159577-001 116507-001 116512-001 116500-101
25.4mm (1) 158805-101 147176-001 147178-001 147177-101
31.8mm_(1%4) | 158799-101 116504-001 116508-001 116501-101
34.9mm (1%8) | S10746-101 $14148-001 $14149-001 $10751-101
38.1mm_(112) | 158800-101 118945-001 118947-001 118946-101

77 >»7—< 3 | For foundation

FHHRERVESRERERLYET, SHRIMTAY S XS 117160-001(H-5) 2R L TF =1,

* The needle plate and the feed dog is different from normal parts.

Use part no. 117160-001(H-5) as the needle plate installation screw.

§Hig fHiazd By EYE 2
Needle gauge |Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
3.2mm (1/8
S2mm 18 $24571-001 | $24572-001
4.8mm__ (3/16) | =& /Normal 117158-001 117134-001 RB/S / Normal
6.4mm_ (1/4) 117368-001 117365-001
7.9mm__ (5/16) $31907-001 S$31908-001

2258\ \A / For sewing without material

FEREKYEEMAESBERLRBVET. BARYE Y FEImmLUTTI@ERAT R,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
$118 stinsd Stk -8 HAM
Needle gauge |Needle clamp assy| Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm__ (3/16) g S36010-101 S36011-101 $36012-001
B.Amm (1/4) | ha INormal I — e 007 | 836024001 S36022-001
T-8421B-Ga1

62




Gal .4 — 2 8am—Yi%K / Gauge parts list

63

T-8421B (&t 7z L) / T-8421B (Without Thread trimmer)

#ses / For Normal

ftasi
Needle clamp assy

itk
Needle plate
R EA (-3,-5) (X 5mm EvF) *7ar(@BXKImmE v F)
For medium & heavy materials Option

(Max 5mm pich)

(Max 4mm pich)

13.8 27.3
20

=8¢
Feed dog

PELEMA (-3,-5)
For medium & heavy materials

A
Presser foot assy

$1.9%

I A
16

950
17 :»

mmy x

[
* ($2.2 : SA7665-001 p#
: SA7665-0010only
77 35— 38 |/ For foundation
$HiR L
Needle plate Feed dog
138 29 17.7
22.2 $1.9
nam—
s — o
—@ 450
1.7
_ S /l/l/lé];[4

2248\ / For sewing without material

$tHix -3 mxM
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
26 96
. ]
—>
@ L ° :Eb_J
— b2 5. ERY L
1.25 ;:‘\7 Without chamfering
/l/lé{:% 1 t“
—
-

T-8421B-Ga1




Gal. o' —E&

—Y&%& / Gauge parts list

T-8421B (#t1U 7z L) / T-8421B (Without Thread trimmer)
T A / For light materials

CIRUBSRERERLYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

gl fHazl Stk Ry b &
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
3.2mm (1/8) S07880-001
4.8mm (3/16) R4E / Normal 4% /Normal | S07878-001 7425 / Normal
6.4mm_(1/4) S07879-001
B | For heavy materials
CRUESRERERBVES,

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

SHIE ftHaz=s stk Y b ]
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm_(3/16) e o $21149-001 e
6.4mm (1/4) #4& /Normal B / Normal $21150-001 {7425 / Normal
BEYIA / For extra heavy materials
CRUESEERERAVET,

* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

$Hi3 sHazi Stk EY #xs
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
3.2mm_(1/8) 158430-001
4.8mm (3/16) $13588-001
6.4mm _(1/4) g a5 /N 11_153882-001 mes /N "
95mm (3/8) | T /Normal | MM /Nomal 2T S
12.7mm (1/2) 153892-001
15.9mm (5/8) 153897-001

#BH YA / For extra light materials

FPRUBEMAPSELEREREVET,

PO REBERLRACTT Y., BRAXALESELTHYET,
* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
$Hig stz St - Pk fRZH
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) ; - $36832-001 $36833-001
6.4mm (1/4) #4858 / Normal BHER / Normal S36829-001 $36830-001
T-8421B-Ga1

64




Ga1l. 4 — PEBMm—Ii&K / Gauge parts list

65

T-8421B (%Y 72 L) / T-8421B (Without Thread trimmer)

# 7> a8& / Option parts

R AR SRV ET, RAMBAEL, BAEYEyFI4mmUTTIERATEL.

* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

2% SR fHazi ik By 8 X8
Name of parts Neadle gauge | Neadle clamp assy | Neadle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
- 3.2mm (1/8) 149311-001
mtERx
fres:er foot*gssy with guide 4.8mm_(3/16) liliee 00"
6.4mm_(1/4) 149312-001
EREAMFERZ ftts g [t ts $13735-001
Presser foot assy with guide, L 7.9mm  (5/16) / Non::al / Norr::al / Nor;:al
77 AF—1rA
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right) 3.2mm . (1/8) $14080-001
k77 ARAF—1IA
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Left) 3.2mm (1/8) $33459-001
T-8421B-Ga1




Gal. s —UEm—Y3& / Gauge parts list

T-8421B (#tN YUz L) / T-8421B (Without Thread trimmer)
A / For light materials

‘UM
Feed dog

[Z4¥9R / For heavy materials BEYA / For extra heavy materials
RYH -8
Feed dog Feed dog
16
2.3
Sl
@Ol

450
1.7

M1.4

BEYA / For extra light materials

KU B
Feed dog Presser foot assy
17.7 39 83

=

[ emamn

ERU/N
Chamfenng(s)

=

F 7 3 8& / Option parts

> ARAFTERZ 727 AF—ftrRA k27 AF—frR
REAffemzi .
. . Presser foot assy with Presser foot assy for attach Presser foot assy for attach
Presser foot assy with guide : . : -
guide , L zipper (Right) zipper (Left)

6.8 3.9

== 2.6 - 9.6 26 96
I I I 7 e

~— 1= ]

= E
ERY ) mRY X
Chamfering (s) miy L TRY % Chamfering (L)

Without chamfering Chamfering (L)

=

i

T-8421B-Gat




Ga1l. o' —PEB&A—¥i#&KR / Gauge parts list

67

T-8421B (4t VU 1z L) / T-8421B (Without Thread trimmer)
TFi%Y A /For drop Feed

For light materials

For extra light materials

&l ftia& 4l fHiR ‘UM Bz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
- it L EumA WA bty L] WA HRYA
For light For extra light For light  [For extra light For light For extra light
materials materials materials materials materials materials
3.2mm (1/8) | 158794-101 | S07686-001 S07696-001 $38544-001
4.8mm (3/16)| 158791-101 | S07688-001| S36842-001|S07698-001 | S36838-001 | S38542-001 | S36839-001
6.4mm (1/4) | 158792-101 | S07689-001| S36841-001|S07699-001 |S36835-001 | S38543-001 | S36836-001
12.7mm (1/2) | 158797-101 | S07693-001 S07703-001 $07684-101
19.1mm (3/4) | 158806-101 | S07996-001 S07998-001 S07889-101
20mm S00937-001 | $13479-001 S07998-001 $13480-101
22.2mm(7/8) | 158807-101 | S07997-001 $07999-001 |S07999-001 | S07894-101
§HR P&
sHa= Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy WA EAYA EHMA

For extra light materials

I;
==

[ ]

7.7
£

For light materials

For extra light materials

1.5 $1.5 E
%Y ik |
Feed dog Presser foot assy
AmA EamA YA

For light materials

LI

—
BICOIPUIEII IR IRInaRINE

COEIEOEO S (a1

o
i
—

T-8421B-Ga1




Gal. s — P ER&—%i#R / Gauge parts list

T-8421B (%tNV 7z L) / T-8421B (Without Thread trimmer)

#i3ITH / For shirt fronts

Btom ftaza #HR Y Wz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
WA WA WA
For light materials For light materials For light materials
18mm S14352-001 S14354-001 S$14357-001 S$14355-101
20mm S00937-001 S$13479-001 S$14360-001 S$14358-101
22mm 158807-101 S07997-001 S$14363-001 S$14361-101
24mm S14364-001 S$14366-001 S$14369-001 S$14367-101
26mm S14370-001 S$14372-001 $14375-001 S$14373-101
28mm S$14376-001 S$14378-001 S14381-001 S14379-101
30mm $16651-001 S$16653-001 $16656-001 S16654-101
§HR AU B2
iRkt | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy wMA WA BYA
For light materials For light materials For light materials

EEE

7.7

T-8421B-Ga1

68




Ga2 . ' — U Ebsm—Yi% / Gauge parts list

T-8422B (41 v) / T-8422B (With Thread trimmer)
BALE / For Normal

* %Y AREN(S07527-001 ) LT 2(148539-101)(F. $HRICIIFFIFTHY EHADT, HEITSUTHEIEXL"
Ty,

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

SR fHHiaxi ik EY B AR
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
assy assy
PELEMA (-3.-5)) ATar ety ) YA WA A
BASMmMEyF | BX4mmE v F (-3) (-5) (-3) (_5)
For medium & heavy . . J
malerials Option For medium For heavy For medium For heavy
(Max 5mm pich) (Max 4mm pich) materials materials materials materials
2mm $19862-001 | S19864-001 $19866-001 $19867-001
24mm (3/32)| 158804-101 169398-001 148697-001 148679-001
2.8mm $19905-001 | S19907-001 $19909-001 $19910-001

3.2mm_ (1/8) | 158794-101 | 155722-001 159400-001 | 148698-001 | 148699-001 | S36550-001 | S36552-001
4.0mm_(5/32)] 158796-101 | 155724-001 158785-001 | 148700-001 | 148701-001 | 148689-001 | 148683-001
4.8mm _(3/16)] 158791-101 | 155851-001 158784-001 | 148702-001 | 148703-001 | S36554-001 | S36556-001 o
6.4mm (1/4) | 158792-101 | 155853-001 158783-001 | 148704-001 | 148705-001 | SA4051-001 | SA4050-101 ”
7.9mm_(5/16)| 158793-101 | 155855-001 159402-001 | 149692-001 | 149691-001 | 149689-001 | 149687-001
9.5mm_(3/8) | 158798-101 | 155857-001 149946-001 | 149939-001 | 149938-001 | 149942-001 | 149940-001
11.1mm (7/16)| 158809-101 | S01644-001 S$01646-001 501641-101
12.7mm (1/2) | 158797-101 | 149677-001 159404-001 | 149676-001 | 149675-001 | 149673-101 | 149671-101
15.9mm (5/8) | 158795-101 | 149954-001 149956-001 | 149949-001 | 149948-001 | 149952-101 | 149950-101

19.1mm (3/4) | 158806-101 | 150526-001 150523-001 150524-101
22.2mm (7/8) | 158807-101 | 150534-001 150531-001 150532-101
25.4mm (1) 158805-101 | 149966-001 $32052-001 | S32054-001 | 149960-001 | S32055-101 | 149962-101
28.6mm (118) | S16102-001 S$16104-001 | S16106-001 $16107-101

38.1mm (1%2) | 158800-101 | S07391-001 $07390-001 S07388-101

2248 (VA / For sewing without material

*HIRERVE SRS EERERGVET, BGREVEYFIZ4mmUTTIEATE,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less. Q

$HiE Hazil $HiR )| P |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) $20901-001 S$20905-001 $20903-001
6.4mm_ (1/4) s S$10507-001 $10509-101 $10510-001
22.2mm (7/8) INormal 1= 14538-001 | S14540-101 S14541-101
25.4mm (1) S$14543-001 S$14545-001 S14546-101

T-8422B-Ga2
69




Ga2 . '— UEB&—%i & / Gauge parts list

T-8422B (4t1v) / T-8422B (With Thread trimmer)

5 / For Normal

SR
Needle plate
ftia4
Needle clamp assy A (-3) E4A (-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials
138 273 13.8 29
I
@ 4| o :
mmlllle_© e g
20 222
o O
® (’..' ®
=4 P |
Feed dog Presser foot assy
PRMA (-3) A (-5) PEA (-3) [ (-5)
For medium materials For heavy materials For medium materials For heavy materials
i
16 16 3.9 3.9
L3 ‘
160 &9 (=
e ipi mivy L
¢1.5 75 b2 750 Without Chamfering
1.7 :W 17 :b/
1.2 1.2
2245& L\ / For sewing without material
§Hif - P00 | AR
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 3.9
®_o 33— I —-— J hY
2]
>0)
mY X
O - :ﬁ/ Chamfering(L)
® 0y <—>|
1.2
T-8422B-Ga2

70




Ga2 . 4'— U Ep&—Yizk / Gauge parts list

T-8422B (4t1v) / T-8422B (With Thread trimmer)
[24 /8 / For heavy materials

BEY
Feed dog

16

FRUESBERERLBVET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

§Ho8 sta=4R S RYE MAEMA
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) i e S07905-001 e
6.4mm _(1/4) R85 / Normal 485 / Normal 158756 -001 #|eR / Normal

E@YA / For extra light materials

YW
Feed dog

b |
Presser foot assy

MY & L

Without Chamfering

=

*FRUBERIAESRERERLBVET,
*RZHOBIRIZEER LR LTS, BHARALESELTHYET,

* The feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* The shape of the presser foot assembly is the same as for the standard part, but it has a special surface

processing.
$HigE st stk EYE AR
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm (3/16) . . $36855-001 536856-001
6.4mm _(1/4) #F25 / Normal f#:8 / Normal S36858-001 S36859-001

71

T-8422B-Ga2



Ga2 . 7' —ER&

[=]

—¥i& / Gauge parts list

T-8422B (#1t1V) / T-8422B (With Thread trimmer)
Ti%VU A / For Drop Feed

¥ RUIYABEN(S07527-001) & Beft = (148539-101) 1. $HRICIHFITHY ERADT. BEICHLTINRTEXLTT

é(l\o

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part No. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part No. 148539-101) are not

provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

ghom ftazs St R Y 1R AR
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
ass
4 WA WA WA EUmA YA HRYA
For light For extra light For light For extra light For light For extra light
materials materials materials materials materials materials
3.2mm (1/8) | 158794-101 | S07401-001 S07409-001 S38544-001
4.8mm (3/16) 158791-101 | S07403-001| S36844-001|S07410-001 |S36843-001 | S38542-001 | S36839-001
6.4mm (1/4) | 158792-101 | S07405-001| S36847-001|S07411-001 |S36846-001 | S38543-001 | S36836-001
7.9mm_(5/16)] 158793-101 | S07676-001 S07680-001 S07682-001
@ 9.5mm (3/8) | 158798-101 | S13621-001 513623-001 S$13624-001
12.7mm (1/2) | 158797-101 | S07678-001 S07681-001 S507684-101
19.1mm (3/4) | 158806-101 | S07886-001 S07888-001 S07889-101
22.2mm (7/8) | 158807-101 | S07891-001 $07893-001 |S07893-001 | S07894-101
25.4mm (1) 168805-101 | S15088-001 S15090-001 $15091-101
31.8mm (114) | 158799-101 | S20914-001 $20916-001 S$20917-101
§HR R
sta=i Needle plate Presser foot assy
Needle clamp assy b ko] EamA EYHA
For light materials For extra light materials For extra light materials
34 $1.5 7.7
—FT—J<— I"
® o v o ® o 2 o Coty =
@ 2}:' ° ® &P o @ :n::n%!l
1.7 B
$1.5 Slot
O C 1 O C
O feco— LIS =
EYE 28
Feed dog Presser foot assy
WA E=umA WA
For light materials For extra light materials For light materials
7.7
lIIIlIlIIIIl
@d“uuu:@I@]
lllllllllll‘
950
0.9 l>
A/I/\ﬁ:}aee

T-8422B-Ga2




#3| / Index

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
012060636|C -39 6]1025060136|S1 - 16 461 ]062400616{J1 - 31 18{]081009070|N -5 36
E -33 10§ | 025060236|L - 58 32 J1 -26 20]1081038070|L  -20 30

F -15 12{]025100132|E -37 10 J1 -28 20]|0A4261006|S1 -28 46

G -7 14]]025710132]J1 -10 18 J1 -3 20] |0A4300806|S1 - 37 46

G -26 14 J2 -64 22 J2 -26 22| |0A4301006|S1 -26 46

M -44 34 J2 -64 24 J2 -28 22]|0A4400806|L - 35 30

P -31 38]]026040236|S1 -8 46 J2 -3 22]110A4401005|S1 -29 46
012061036|B - 32 4]1026050136|S1 -47 46 J2 -26 24]10A4401006|S1 - 35 46
012061832|D -18 8]§028030246|S1 -14 46 J2 -28 24110A5300606|S1 - 33 46
012500536|B - 17 4]1028040242|1B -29 4 J2 -31 24]1]0A5501006|L  -23 30
B -20 411028040243V - 21 54 L -583 30]|100032004|H -5 16

D -26 8]1028040245|S2 -6 48 R -10 44]11100328001|E -26 10

M -31 34]1028050244|22 -19 58 81 -6 46]|100401022|N - 30 36

N -8 36]1028050246|P - 27 38]]0624008121J2 -69 22]1100463001|V  -15 54

N -13 36 S1 -46 46 J2 -69 2411100463021)|21 -49 56

N -33 36[1028050247{S1 - 21 4611062400863|S2 -5 48]1100477009|21 -13 56

P -5 381031452204 |22 - 37 58]]0624010061V  -19 5411100887001|21 -5 56

R -21 4411034422503V -30 54]]1062401216|N  -17 36]1104450101|L -19 30
012501031|J1 - 14 18] 048030342|D -16 8 S1 -7 46 L -34 30
J2 -14 22 D -40 8]]062401616|L -43 30 L -50 30
014060632|22 - 33 58] | 048040342|N -2 36]]062403512|B -28 41]104821001|E -45 10
014400632|S1 -23 46 N -14 36§]062500616|A -12 2}}1107415011(21 - 11 56
014500632(|S1 -39 46] | 048060142|F -9 12 C -16 6]1107415014{21 -11 56
016061031|E - 30 10| | 048060342|E -18 10 G -39 14]1107415022|21 - 11 56
F -13 12]1048070342|P -35 38 L -46 30§ |108549001|E -24 10
017500812|P  -50 38]|048080342|E - 36 10 N -27 36]]108801001|L -48 30
018062032|C -34 6] | 048090342|R -3 44 T -9 50]]108802001|G -5 14
CcC -4 6]]060300606|T -8 50 T -1 5081109405001 |L -47 30

E -15 10]|060400516|R  -13 44 T -13 50| ] 109714000(21 -34 56

F -17 12}]061350616|M  -19 34]1062500812|F -6 12||110087001|V -17 54
018062532|C -41 6 M -37 34]]062500816|A -5 2]}110087021|21 -54 56
018401036|C -4 6] | 062020806|S1 -4 46 B -34 4]11110161004|1Q -1 42
018501632|S1 - 20 46] 06206081281 -15 46 B -39 4]1112603001 |Ga1 62
021060306|D -19 8] 062060816|E -7 10 CcC -24 6] | 112604001 |Ga1 62
D -36 8 E -52 10 c -31 6] ] 112605001 |Ga1 62

P -45 38 L -38 30 D -2 8] ] 112645001 |Ga1 62

21 -24 56 P -12 38 E -46 10] | 112659001 |Ga1 62
021300106|M - 11 34 Q -5 42 G -38 14]1112660001|Ga1 62
021350106|G -15 14| ]062061012]P -10 38 L -9 30| 112661001 {Ga1 62
P -22 38]]062061016|F -7 12 M -42 34f1112728001|C -8 6
021400106|S1 -10 46 J1 -47 20 P -59 40]1112753001|L - 56 30
021400164|V - 22 54 J2 -58 24 Q -3 42]1113014000|1B -7 4
021500104|22 -20 58 L -57 32 R -23 4411113050001 |H -7 16
Z2 -29 58}1062061604|Z22 -30 58 S1 -18 4611113431002]P -26 38

22 -34 58]1062061616|C -32 6 S1 -43 461§114483002(21 -46 56

Z2 -36 58 P -36 38 81 -45 46]1114486002|21 -45 56
021500106|D -29 8| |062300416|G -23 14]]062501004 |22 - 38 5811114941001 |M - 41 34
E -54 10]1062300612(J1 -18 18]1062501016|A - 10 2]} 114950001 |Ga1 62

P -28 38 J1 -18 20 E -3 10] | 114951001 |Ga1 62
021500316|J1 - 11 18 J2 -18 22 P -8 38]]114967001|V -16 54
J2 -1 22 J2 -18 24 P -18 38| | 114967021|21 -53 56
025030132{G -22 14]|062300616|M -39 34 R -14 44]1115947101[J1 -41 20
025040173|S2 -7 48 R -8 44 R -28 44 J2 -52 24
025040232|B -30 4 S1 -13 46]1062501212{J2 -40 22])116010001|A -22 2
025040233|v - 20 54]]062350512|M -22 34 J2 -40 2411116323001 |H -2 16
025050236|E -49 10} J062350816|C -7 6]]062501216|A -7 2] 1116498001 [Ga1 62
P -51 38]]062351216|P - 21 38 D -28 8]] 116499101 |Ga1 62

R -24 44]1062400416|J1 -56 20 E -48 10} 116500101 |Ga1 62
025060132|G -13 14 J2 -68 24 E -53 10| | 116501101 |Ga1 62
025060136|J1 -48 20§1062400616|G -18 14]|062501404|22 - 32 58] ] 116502001 [Ga1 62
J2 -59 24 G -33 14]]062501416|A -9 2]} 116503001 [Ga1 62

N -6 36 J1 -26 18] |062661212|R - 26 4411116504001 |Ga1 62

N -15 36 J1 -28 18]]081004070|L. - 26 30} ] 116505001 )Ga1 62

73




—

#3| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
116506101 (Ga1 62]1146194000|V - 28 541 | 150523001 |Ga2 6911158793101 |Ga2 69
116507001 |Ga1 62]1146293001|Z1 - 26 5611150524101 |Ga2 69 Gaz2 72
116508001 [Ga1 6211146367001V -10 54] 1150526001 |Ga2 69] 1158794101 |Ga1 62
116509001 |Ga1 6211147176001 |Ga1 6211150531001 |Ga2 69 Ga1 67
116510101 (Ga1 6211147177101 |Ga1 6211150532101 |Ga2 69 Ga2 69
116511001 [Ga1 6211147178001 |Ga1 6211150534001 |Ga2 69 Ga2 72
116512001 |Ga1 62] ] 148394000(C -14 6] ] 150850001 |Ga1 62]1158795101|Ga1 62
116662003|P -19 38]1148511001|R -2 4411151027001|J3 -5 26 Ga2 69
117006001|B -6 4]1148536001|P -54 3811151029001 |Sp 6011158796101 |Ga1 62
117133001 |Ga1 62]]148539101|P -56 38 Sp 61 Ga2 69
117134001 |Ga1 62]1148546001|P - 14 38]1151030001|J3 -4 2611158797101 |Ga1 62
117158001 |Ga1 62 R -15 4411151076001 |Ga1 62 Ga1 67
117160001[H -5 16| 148559100{P -33 38] 1151078001 |Ga1 62 Ga2 69
117281001 |Ga1 65] ] 148602001|J2 - 61 2411151145001 |Sp 60 Ga2 72
117365001 |Ga1 62]1148679001|Ga2 69 Sp 6111158798101 |Ga1 62
117367001 |Ga1 6211148683001 (Ga2 69] 1151146001 |Sp 60 Gaz 69
117368001 |Ga1 62]1148689001|Ga2 6911151596001 |Ga1 62 Ga2 72
117369001 |Ga1 62] 1148697001 |Ga2 69] 1151597101 |Ga1 621158799101 |Ga1 62
118735002|{C -35 6] | 148698001 |Ga2 69] 1151598001 |Ga1 62 Ga2 72
11883700121 -3 56] 1148699001 |Ga2 6911153132000|F -19 12| | 158800101 |Ga1 62
118945001 |Ga1 62] 1148700001 |Ga2 69]1163138001|F -10 12 Ga2 69
118946101 |Ga1 62]1148701001|Ga2 69]| 15323010121 -27 56] 1158804101 |Ga2 69
118947001 |Ga1 62]1148702001|Ga2 69] 1153882001 |Ga1 6411158805101 |Ga1 62
118954000|E -10 10} 1148703001 |Ga2 69| | 153887001 |Ga1 64 Ga2 69
12299100121 -1 56] ] 148704001 |Ga2 69] ] 1563892001 |Ga1 64 Ga2 72
129458202|E -23 1011148705001 (Ga2 69] 1153897001 |Ga1 641158806101 |Ga1 67
13884300172 -28 58]1148743001|L -63 32} 115412500121 -7 56 Ga2 69
140063001|A -1 2[[ 149095001 |F -18 12| 154514001(S1 -9 46 Ga2 72
140327001|L -62 32] 1149311001 [Ga1 65] ] 154518001 |Sp 6011158807101 |Ga1 67
140647101|R -9 4411149312001 |Ga1 65 Sp 61 Ga1 68

81 -5 4611149570001|21 -9 56] 1154519001 |Sp 60 Ga2 69
140890009|L -55 30] ] 149578000121 -19 56 Sp 61 Ga2 72
141331002|P  -41 38] 1149671101 |Ga2 6911154560101 (M -28 34( [ 158808001 (Ga1 62

P -43 38]1149673101|Ga2 69]]154729001|F -2 12| 158809101 |Ga1 62
141544001|J2 -35 2211149675001 |Ga2 691[154730001|F -3 12 Ga2 69

J2 -35 2411149676001 |Ga2 69]) 154731000(F -4 12} ] 159398001 |Ga2 69
14200200121 -6 56]1149677001|Ga2 69( | 154965001 [J1 -16 1811159400001 |Ga2 69
142026003|V - 13 54] 1149687001 |Ga2 69 J1 -16 20] ] 1569402001 |Ga2 69
142027001V -14 5411149689001 Ga2 69 J2 -16 2211159404001 |Ga2 69
142111001 |Ga1 62]1149691001|Ga2 69 J2 -16 2411159577001 (Ga1 62
142274101|L - 30 30{ | 149692001 |Ga2 69]1155510001 (M -29 341159805001 (M -24 34
14244300121 -2 56149799000V -29 54] 1155722001 |Ga2 69]])228475000|L -14 30
142721001|21 -8 56| | 149938001 |Ga2 69[ [ 155724001 |Ga2 69]1340400001|P -60 40
142746122|E  -22 10 { 149939001 |Ga2 6911155851001 |Ga2 69{ 1BMP2060-0000000-0G40
14299000122 -26 58] 1149940001 |Ga2 69] ] 155853001 |Ga2 69 |S1 -48 46
142997001|22 -6 58] ] 149942001 |Ga2 69[ | 155855001 |Ga2 69] |BMP2060-0000000-CG40
143548000V  -26 54] 1149946001 |Ga2 69] 1155857001 |Ga2 69 | S1 -48 | 46
143549000|V  -25 5411149948001 |Ga2 69]1156112003(22 -15 58] IBMP2060-0000000-EG40
143611201]E -8 10§} 149949001 |Ga2 69]1168115001/K -13 28 S1 -48 46
143612100|]E -9 1011 149950101Ga2 69] ] 158430001 |Ga1 64]11J00494001(S2 -12 48
143613051|E - 16 10] | 149952101 |Ga2 69[ [ 158756001 |Ga2 711}J01411001(S2 - 11 48
143616001|E  -17 10] | 149954001 |Ga2 69] 1158783001 |Ga2 69]1J03739001{S2 -13 48
143882001121 -30 56] 1149956001 |Ga2 69] ] 158784001 |Ga2 69103955001 [S1 -22 46
143910009|21 - 31 56] ] 149960001 |Ga2 69] 1158785001 |Ga2 69]]J03956001 [S1 -24 46
144226001121 -15 56{ | 149962101 |Ga2 6911158791101 |Ga1 62]1J03957001(S1 -25 46
144504001 (M -27 3411149966001 |Ga2 69 Ga1 67][J03958001[S1 -27 46
144881101 |Ga1 62]]150174000({Z22 -10 58 Ga2 69]1J03964001|S1 -38 46
144882001 |Ga1 62 22 -14 58 Ga2 72]]J03975001(S1 - 51 46
145446001 (M -23 3411150179002(22 -18 5811168792101 |Ga1 62[[J03976001[S1 -52 46
145446002|N  -29 36| | 150182000{22 -3 58 Ga1 6711J03983001(S1 -55 46
14557300021 -16 56| | 150183000(22 -25 58 Ga2 69]1J03984001(S1 -56 46
146039121(21 -48 56([150188009|22 - 21 58 Ga2 72]]J04086001|U -1 52
146046000V  -27 5411150206002(22 -8 58]1158793101|Ga1 6211J04093001|U -3 52

74




#3| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
J04096001|U -5 52]|S07388101|Ga2 69]15S09260001{J1 -3 18] |S16654101|Ga1 68
J04097001|S2 -8 48] 1507390001|Ga2 69 J2 -4 22]1516656001)|Ga1 68
J04098001|S2 -8 48]1507391001|Ga2 69]1509261001|J1 -3 18||S17774001|21 -4 56
J04100001|S2 -15 48]1507401001|Ga2 72 J2 -4 22]1519862001]|Ga2 69
J04115001|S2 -25 48] 1507403001 |Ga2 7211509365001 |Ga1 62]1S19864001|Ga2 69

Wa 59]|S07405001|Ga2 7211510507001 |Ga2 69] | S19866001|Ga2 69
J04134001\U -4 52] | S07409001|Ga2 72]1S10509101|Ga2 69]1519867001|Ga2 69
J04149001|U -6 52]11S07410001|Ga2 7211510510001 |Ga2 6911519905001 |Ga2 69
J04167001({82 -10 4811507411001 |Ga2 72]1S10550001|vV -9 54]|519907001|Ga2 69
J04168001|S2 -22 48[ }S07419001|J1 -5 18] | S10746101|Ga1 62]1519909001|Ga2 69
J041690011S2 - 21 48 J2 -6 22]|S10751101|Ga1 62]1519910001|Ga2 69
J04195001|S1 -563 46| | S07420000]|J1 -4 18]1S10780001|D -38 8]1520681000|M -25 34
J04210001(82 -23 48 J2 -5 22]11S11244001|H -4 16| | S20682105|M - 26 34
J04230001|S1 -34 46§§S07424001|R - 30 44]1S12441001|N - 32 36]1S20901001|Ga2 69
J04243001(82 -24 48]1S07465000|C - 18 6}1s13160001|B  -15 4]1520903001|Ga2 69
Jo4251001|U -8 52| | S07494001|H -9 16| | S13479001|Ga1 67]1S20905001|Ga2 69
J0o4255001|U -9 5211S07509001|P - 34 38 Ga1 68] S20914001|Ga2 72
J04273001{S1 - 54 46]1S07525100{J2 - 34 22}15S13480101|Ga1 67]|S20916001|Ga2 72
J04296001|S1 -36 46 J2 -34 2411513588001 |Ga1 64]1520917101|Ga2 72
J04392001(S81 -57 46]1S07526301|P - 53 38]1S13621001|Ga2 72]1521149001|Ga1 64
J04393001|S2 -1 48]|S07527001|P - 55 38]1513623001|Ga2 72]1S21150001|Ga1 64
J04436001|S2 -4 48]1507529001|D - 15 8]1513624001|Ga2 72]1S21798001(Z22 -17 58
J04438001|S2 -2 48 D -39 8]1S13735001|Ga 65]1S23418002|N  -19 36
J04440001(S2 -3 48]|S07549101|R - 18 44]1514080001|Ga1 65 Z1 -28 56
J04468001|S2 -16 48] |S07550001|R - 19 4411514148001 |Ga1 62]|S23460001|C -37 6
J04469001|U -2 52]1S07552101|R - 25 441 1514149001|Ga1 62]1S236510011B  -10 4
J0o4470001|U -7 52}1S07553001|R  -29 4411514352001 |Ga 68 B -25 4
J04593001(S2 -9 48] |S07558409|22 -1 58]1514354001|Ga1 68 G -9 14
J80965001(S2 -20 48] ]S07676001|Ga2 72]1514355101|Ga1 68 J2 -38 22
J80966101|S2 -20 48] 1S07678001|Ga2 7211514357001 |Ga1 68 J2 -38 24
J80967001|S2 -17 48] |507680001}Ga2 7211S14358101|Ga1 68 K -1 28
J80968001|82 -17 4811507681001 |Ga2 72}1S14360001|Ga1 68]1524571001|Ga1 62
J80970001{S2 -18 48| [S07682001|Ga2 72]1S14361101|Ga 6811524572001 |Ga1 62
J80971001|S1 -30 46]]S07684101|Ga1 67]1514363001|Ga1 68]1S25234001|1B -3 4
J80973001|S1 -49 46 Ga2 7211514364001 |Ga1 68]]S25235001iB - 11 4
J80974001|S1 -50 46]1S07686001|Ga1 6711514366001 |Ga1 68]1525236001|B  -12 4
J80990001|S1 -19 46}1S07688001|Ga1 67§1514367101|Ga1 68 E -13 10
J81008001|S2 -19 48] 1507689001 |Ga1 67]1S14369001|Ga 68 P -39 38
S$00937001|Gan 67]1S07693001|Ga 67]1S514370001|Ga1 68]1S25260001|1B -8 4

Gal 68]1S07696001|Ga1 67]1514372001|Ga1 68 c -2 6
$01005000|22 - 11 58] | S07698001(Ga1 67]1514373101|Ga1 68 c -28 6
S01641101|Ga2 69}1S07699001Ga 6711514375001 |Ga1 68]1525289001|D -9 8
S01644001jGa2 69] | S07703001|Ga1 67}1514376001|Ga1 68]1525344001|21 -22 56
S01646001|Ga2 69]1s07729001|v - 11 54]1514378001|Ga1 68]1525475101|121 -23 56
$01928151|J1 -49 20] |S07740001|Sp 60]1S14379101|Ga1 68]1S25789000|N -9 36

J2 -60 24 Sp 61]1514381001|Ga1 68} jS31006001|D - 11 8

Z1 -12 56] | S07878001|Ga1 64]1514538001|Ga2 69} 1S31032001|N - 31 36
$02664001|R -5 44]1S07879001|Ga1 64]1S14540101|Ga2 69]1531885001|21 -55 56
S02665000|R -6 4411507880001 |Ga1 64]1514541101|Ga2 69]1S31907001|Ga1 62
$02747101|22 -12 58] | S07886001|Ga2 72]1514543001|Ga2 69} 1S31908001|Ga1 62
$04109001|22 -5 58] | S07888001|Ga2 72]1514545001|Ga2 69} [ S32052001|Ga2 69
S07027001|v  -18 54]1S07889101|Ga1 67]1514546101|Ga2 69]1532054001|Ga2 69
S07030009fv  -23 54 Ga2 7211515088001 |Ga2 72]1S32055101|Ga2 69
S07031009|V  -24 54}1507891001|Ga2 72] | S15090001|Ga2 72]1S32907050|T -7 50
S07045009(V  -12 54]}507893001|Ga2 72]1515091101}Ga2 72]1S33459001|Ga1 65
S07346101|D -6 8]1S07894101|Ga1 67]}S15889001{21 -25 56]1S34281000|T -3 50
S07349001|D -24 8 Ga2 72]1516102001{Ga2 69]1534438051|A - 21 2
S07350001|D  -37 8] 1S07905001|Ga2 7111S16104001|Ga2 69]1S34756021|121 -52 56
S07351001|D - 14 8] | S07996001|Ga1 67]1S16106001|Ga2 69] ]535820021{Z21 -50 56
S07353001|D  -13 8] | S07997001|Ga1 67]1516107101|Ga2 69]]536010101|Ga1 62
$07355051|D -27 8 Gal 68]1516196001|D -6 8] | S36011101|Ga1 62
S07374109|E -39 10]|S07998001|Ga1 67]]516651001|Ga1 68]1536012001|Ga1 62
S07376001|E  -50 10} }S07999001|Ga1 67]1516653001|Ga1 68]1S36022001|Ga1 62

75



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
$36024001|Ga1 62]{S42199051|]V -5 541 |1SA2442101|1A -8 2| |SA2546001|G -8 14
$36025001|Ga1 6241542200051V -7 541 |SA24431011A - 11 21 ISA2550001|1G -24 14
836544001 |Ga1 62| 1S50098101|E -25 10] |SA2444101jA -13 2] I1SA2551001|G - 25 14
$36550001|Ga2 69} 1551282101|Z22 -4 58] |SA2445101]A -15 2] I1SA2553001|G - 16 14
$36552001|Ga2 69]1S51283001|22 -2 58] 1SA2447001|A -16 2| ISA2554001|G - 17 14
$36554001|Ga2 6911554024001V -3 54| |SA2449001]A - 18 2] ISA2555001|G  -27 14
836556001|Ga2 6911854025001V -2 54]1SA2452101|B -1 4| 1SA2556001|J1 -40 20
836663051]A -20 2] 1555663001121 - 14 56 |SA2460001|B -23 4 J1 -44 20
$36829001{Ga1 641 1S58900000]J1 -55 201 1SA24610011B -26 4 J2 -51 24
$36830001|Ga1 64 J2  -67 2411SA2463001|B - 31 4 J2 -55 24
$36832001|Ga1t 64] 1SA1120001|B -9 4] |SA2464101|1B - 18 411SA2558001|J1 -54 20
$36833001|Gat 64]|1SA1174001|ID -3 8] |SA2469001|B - 33 4 J2 -66 24
536835001 |Ga1t 67]1SA1175001]D -4 8] 1SA2471001|C -23 6{ 1SA2560001[J1 -9 18
$36836001|Ga1 671 1SA1179001ID -23 8] ISA2474201{C -3 6 J2 -10 22

Ga2 72 D -32 8] ISA2475101|C -5 6] |SA2562201|J1 - 17 18
$36838001|Ga1 67 D -34 8] ISA2479001|A - 17 2 J2 -17 22
$36839001|Ga1 671 |SA1360101IN  -26 36 A -19 2] |SA2563301|J1 -33 20

Ga2 721 1SA1385001|S1 -1 46 ISA2481001|C - 26 6 J2 -43 24
$36841001|Ga1 671|1SA1388101|T -12 50§ ISA2482001|C - 11 6] |SA2565001|J1 -43 20
$36842001|Ga1 67| ISA1390001|T -6 50 |SA2483001|C -12 6 J2 -54 24
$36843001|Ga2 72 ISA1668111{Sp 60] |SA2484001|1C -13 6] ISA2566001|G -14 14
$36844001|Ga2 72| ISA1669111|Sp 60] |SA2485001|C -20 6} ISA2567001|J1 -45 20
836846001|Ga2 72]|1SA1670111|Sp 60 c -27 6 J2 -56 24
$36847001|Ga2 72]I1SA1671111|Sp 60]1SA2486101|C -30 6] |SA2568001|J1 -46 20
$36855001|Ga2 711 |SA1672111|Sp 60} |SA24890011C -33 6 J2 -57 24
$36856001|Ga2 711 1SA1673011|Sp 60} I1SA2490101|C - 36 6] |ISA2571001|K -5 28
$36858001|Ga2 711 1SA1674102|Sp 60] |SA2493001|C -42 6} ISA2572001|J1 -19 18
836859001|Ga2 711I1SA1677111|Sp 61]1SA2494001|C -43 6 J1 -19 20
837037001122 -3 58] ISA1678111|Sp 61]1SA2495001|D -1 8 J2 -19 22

Z2 -35 58] ISA1679011|Sp 61J1SA2496001|D -7 8 J2 -19 24
S37060001|A -25 2| ISA1752011|1Z21 -10 56] |SA2498001|ID -8 8 SA2574001|J1 -20 18

Wa 591 1SA1752014]1Z1 -10 56 1SA2499001|D -10 8 J1 -23 18
$38212001|J1 -15 18] |SA1752022|Z1 - 10 56] |SA2500001|D -20 8 J1 -20 20

J2 -15 221 1SA1962001|1Z21 - 32 561 |SA2501001D - 21 8 J1 -23 20

J2 -15 241 1SA1963001|Z1 -33 56] 1SA2502001|ID -22 8 J2 -20 22
$38266000|L - 11 301 ISA1969001|Z21 -29 56 ISA2504001|D -25 8 J2 -23 22
S38274001|M  -32 341 ISA1971101IN -1 36 R -20 44 J2 -20 24
$38278001|21 -51 56| |SA1975001|N -3 36] ISA2506001|D -30 8 J2 -23 24
S38300001|Z1 -47 56 |ISA1978001|N -4 361 1SA2507001i{D - 31 8] §SA2575001|J1 - 21 18
S$38351001|V -8 54| ISA1980001|N -7 36] |SA2509001|E -1 10 J1 -21 20

Wa 591 I1SA1981101IN  -10 36] |1SA2511001|E -2 10 J2 -21 22
S38421001|R -22 441 1SA1982101|N - 11 36] |SA2512001|E -4 10 J2 -21 24
S38422001|E -19 10{ |SA1983001IN -12 36]1SA2515001|E -5 10 K -7 28
S38426000(R -4 441 ISA1984001|IN - 16 36] |SA2516001|E -6 10] |SA2578001ID -42 8
S38427001|E -20 10] |SA1985001|N -18 36| 1SA2518001|E - 11 10] |SA2579001|J1 -34 20
$38542001|Ga1 671 1SA1988001|N  -20 36]1SA2521001|E -14 10 J2 -44 24

Ga2 72 |SA1989001|N - 21 36] |SA2523001|E  -27 10| |SA2580101lK -6 28
$38543001|Ga1 67]|SA1990101IN -22 36] |SA2525001|E -29 10] I1SA2582001|Z1 - 20 56

Ga2 721 1SA1991001|N  -23 36] 1SA2526001E - 31 10}|SA2584001lK -8 28
$38544001|Ga1 671 1SA1992101IN  -25 36] ISA2527001|E - 32 10] |SA2585001|E -12 10

Ga2 721 1SA1994101{N  -28 36] J1SA2528101]E  -34 10 K -10 28
S$38687000|P -57 401 |SA1998001|P -58 401 |SA2529101|E - 35 10 K -14 28
S387070011B -4 41 1SA2040001|A -26 2| |SA2530001|E - 38 10] |SA2587101|K  -12 28

K -9 28 Wa 59]1SA2531001]E -40 10} {SA2590001|1Z21 - 21 56
S$38710001|B  -24 411SA2041001|A -26 2| |SA2532001|E -47 10] |1SA2604001IL -44 30
838713100|B -27 4 Wa 59] |SA2533001|E - 51 101 |SA2605001|L -45 30
$38744101|S1 -2 46]|SA2165001|ID -33 8] |SA2535101|IF -5 12)[SA2606101|L -49 30
S39048001|R -7 441 1SA2190001IN  -24 36] |SA2536001|F - 11 12] |1SA2607301 M -1 34
839051001|D -12 81 I1SA2270001|T -2 50 ISA2539001|F -16 12]|SA2613001IM -4 34
S39830101|E -28 10] |SA2354001|S1 -40 46] ISA2540001|F -12 12]]SA2614201|M -5 34
$40639001(Z2 -13 58] ISA2378001|P -38 38]ISA2541001|E -44 10} |SA2615001IM -6 34
S41955051|V -6 541 1SA2440001|A -3 2| |SA2543001|1G -4 14]1SA2619001(M -7 34
S42198051|v -4 54 ISA2441001|A -6 2] ISA2544001|G -6 14fISA2620001IM -9 34

76



#3| / Index

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SA2621001|M - 10 34]|SA2692101|Z1 - 18 56] |SA3175001|S1 - 12 46] |SA4098101|T -4 50
SA2623201|M -8 34]|SA2696001|R  -12 44| |SA3414101 M -2 34] |SA4099001|T -5 50
SA2624001|M  -13 34]|SA2707001|V -1 54]|SA3415001|M -2 34]|SA4112101|B - 16 4
SA2625001IM  -14 34]|SA2712001|S1 -17 46| |SA3416101|M -2 34]|SA4115101|B - 21 4
SA2626001|M - 12 34]|SA2714401|J2 -1 22| |SA3417301 M -1 34]|SA4117001|C - 38 6

M -15 34]|SA2717001|J2 -32 22| |SA3591001|J1 -8 18] |1SA4118001|C -40 6
SA2627001|M - 16 34 J2 -32 24]|SA3710001|1C -6 6]1SA4124301|C -1 6
SA2628001|M - 17 34] |SA2718401|J2 -42 22]|SA3711101|C -9 6]1SA4129101|B  -22 4
SA2629001|M - 18 34]|SA2722001|J1 -42 20] |SA3712001(C - 10 6]1SA4149101|D -35 8
SA2630001|M - 21 34 J2 -53 24]|SA3840001|G - 10 14]|SA4205101|L -1 30
SA2632001|M  -30 341 |1SA2723001|L - 21 30] |SA3848001|C -17 61 1SA4212001(M -3 34
SA2633001IM -33 341 |SA27240011G - 34 14| |SA3852001|C -19 6] |SA4213001|K - 15 28
SA2634001IM  -36 34 L -22 30]|SA3854001|C -2 6]1SA4215101|L -12 30
SA2635001|M -38 3411SA2728001|1P -7 38] |[SA3855001|G -1 14] |SA4444001(J1 -3 18
SA2636001IM  -43 34]|SA2732001(R - 11 44| 1SA3856001|J1 -7 18 J2 -4 22
SA2637001|M  -45 34]|SA27553011J1 -1 18 J2 -8 22| |SA4458001[J2 - 41 24
SA2638001|M -46 341 1SA2757301(J1 - 32 18] |SA3859001(J2 -9 22]|SA4506001|M - 34 34

M -49 34] |SA27591011K -6 28] |SA3887001|G  -20 14] |SA4507001|M  -35 34
SA2639001IM  -40 34] |SA2806001}jG - 30 14| I1SA3888001|G - 21 14]|SA4537001|B  -35 4
SA2640001IM  -47 34]|SA2818301|M -1 3411SA3889101|J1 -12 18] |SA4538001|G -29 14

M -48 3431 1SA2824001|M - 20 34 J2 -12 22 |SA4585001|1K -2 28

M -48 341 |SA2826001|J2 - 41 24] |SA3890001|K -1 28 K -4 28
SA2642001|P -1 38] |SA2827001|J1 -53 20] |SA3891001|K -3 28] |SA5026101|L -3 30
SA2643001|P -2 38 J2 -65 24]|SA3894001|J1 -30 18 L -16 30
SA2644001|P -3 38] |SA2860001|P - 16 38 J1 -30 20] |SA5304001|L -15 30
SA2645001{P -4 38]|5A2861101|B - 13 4 J2 -30 22||SA6150101|1G - 11 14

P -52 38]|SA29270011G - 12 14 J2 -30 241 1SA6151101|G - 37 14
SA2646001|P -6 38] |SA2928001|G -28 14| |SA3912001|{J2 - 36 22 |SA6152101|G - 11 14
SA2647001|P -9 38 |SA2929001|A -4 2 J2 -36 24|1SA6153101|G  -37 14
SA2648001|P - 11 38 A -23 2] 1SA3922101|Sp 61]|SA6166001|B -5 4
SA2651001|P  -13 38 A -24 2] ISA3923101|L - 42 301 JSA6178001|L -8 30
SA2652101|P -15 38 L -10 301 |SA3924001(A -2 2]1SA6294101|J1 -51 18
SA2655001{P -20 38 L -18 30] |SA3946001|L -4 30 J1 -51 20
SA2657001|P -29 38]|1SA2935101|B - 14 4] I1SA3965001|G -2 14 J2 -62 22
SA2658001|P -30 38]|SA2936101|B - 14 4]11SA3990001|1G  -19 14 J2 -62 24
SA2659001|P -32 38] |SA2950301|J1 -1 18] |SA4007001|C -15 6] |SA6301001|J1 -22 18
SA2661001|IP -37 38]|SA2951301|J1 - 32 18] |SA4009001|G - 32 14 J1-22 20
SA2663001|P -40 38] |SA2956001|IL -5 30]|SA4011001|G  -35 14 J2 -22 22
SA2665001|P -42 38] |SA2957001|L -6 301 |SA4012001(J1 -29 18 J2 -22 24
SA2667001|P -44 381 |SA2958001|B - 19 4 J1 -29 201 ISA6307101|J1 -52 18
SA2668001|P -46 38]|SA2992001{F -8 12 J2 -29 22 J1 -52 20
SA2669001|P  -47 38 F -14 12 J2 -29 24 J2 -63 22
SA2670101|J2 -47 241 |SA3025001|81 - 41 46] |SA4026001|J1 - 13 18 J2 -63 24
SA2671001|J2 -39 22[|SA3040001)L -2 30 J2 -13 22| |SA6308001|G - 31 14
SA2672001|P -48 38 L -17 30] |SA4028001|G -3 14| |SA6378001|M - 50 34
SA2673001|P -49 38 L -32 301 |SA4029001|J1 -2 18] |SA6392001|P -23 38
SA2675001|J2 -37 22]|SA3044001|L -39 30 J2 -3 22| |SA6393001|P -24 38

J2 -37 2411SA3045201|L - 36 301 |SA4033101|L  -13 30] |SA6394001|P -25 38
SA26760011J2 -33 22| |SA3046001|L -37 301 |SA4038001|J1 -3 18] |SA6395001|IP - 17 38

J2 -33 24]11SA3048101|L  -51 30 J2 -4 22]1SA6414001|IL - 61 32
SA2677001|D -17 8| |SA3049001(L -562 301 |SA4040001[S1 - 11 46| |SA6415001]L -29 30

D -4 8] ISA3054001|1J1 -24 18] |[SA4044001|J1 -27 18] [SA6416001|L - 60 32
SA2678001|1Q -2 42 J2 -24 22 J2 -27 22| |SA6417001|J1 -39 20
SA2679001|Q -4 42{|SA30551011L -7 301 |SA4045001|J1 - 36 20 J2 -50 24
SA2680001|R -1 44 L -40 30 J2 -46 24| 1SA6423001|L -28 30
SA2682101[R - 16 44 L -64 30] |SA4049101|Ga1 62 L -59 32
SA2683001|R -17 441 1SA3056001|E - 21 10} JSA4050101|Ga2 69] |SA6424101|J1 -25 18
SA2684001|R  -27 44]11SA3058101(B - 36 4] 1SA4051001|Ga2 69 J2 -25 22
SA2686001|S1 -3 46| |SA3059101|B  -38 4] 1SA4053101|Ga1 62]|SA6425101|J1 - 35 20
SA2687001|S1 -42 46] |[SA3060001|L - 33 30]|SA4089001|B -2 4 J2 -45 24
SA2688201 T -1 50 SA3062001|1E -1 10} 1SA4093201|C -22 6] |SA6462001jJ1 -37 20
SA2689101|T -10 50] |SA3065001(B - 37 4] |SA4094001|C -25 6 J2 -48 24
SA2691101|121 -17 56] |ISA3072001(F -1 12| |SA4095001|C - 29 6] |SA6463001|J1 -38 20

77



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
SAB463001[J2 -49 24
SA6468001|L  -27 30
SAG472001|L  -41 30
SAG473001|L - 54 30
SAG474001(J1 -6 18

Jz2 -7 22
SA6475001]L  -25 30
SA6592001)E  -43 10
SA6606001(22 - 16 58
SA6609001(Z2 -39 58
SA6610001|22 -22 58

Z2 -24 58
SA6611001(Z2 -23 58
SA6615001)z2 - 27 58
SAB627001|22 -7 58
SA6629001|22 -9 58
SA7540001|L -24 30
SA7548001|L - 31 30
SA7607001|D -5 8
SA7665001|Ga1 62
SA8364001|P - 61 38
SA83650011P -62 38
SAB530001|S1 -44 46

78




(Y

=

N—YTvY
PARTS BOOK

TSo=-TEBNEMR nttp://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 e BEHIREXE BT 156 F 1 £ TEL:0120-33-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

T-8421B, T8422B
SA2699-101
2006.11.B (1)




